
[Info] 
PcNo=Y00K2492 
PcName=B12/17(-2)(JP,AS,EX) 
JpnUse=1 
JpnSec1=Œš‹@ 
JpnSec2=ƒoƒbƒNƒz� [ 
JpnSec3=B 
JpnPreface=1 
EngUse=1 
EngSec1=CONSTRUCTION 
EngSec2=EXCAVATOR (B) 
EngSec3=B 
EngPreface=1 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-03100,,"LABEL ASSY",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-03101,,"LABEL SET, (B12-1)",1,,,,,,N,,,M10501,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,772150-03100,,"LABEL ASSY",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,772150-03101,,"LABEL SET, (B17-1)",,,1,,,,N,,,,,,,M10501,,,, 
3,2,,172149-03110,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,2,,172149-03111,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172150-03110,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,2,,172150-03111,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,,1,,,,S,,,,,,,M10501,,,, 
5,2,,172141-03130,,"LABEL, GREASING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172149-03130,,"LABEL, OIL & WATER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172122-03141,,"LABEL, GREASE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172149-03160,,LABEL,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172150-03120,,LABEL,,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172141-03170,,"LABEL, RESTART",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172149-03170,,"LABEL, STRIPE(F)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172141-03181,,"LABEL, RESERVER(C)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172149-03180,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172141-03190,,LABEL(D,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,2,,172131-03670,,"LABEL, DANGER",1,,1,,,,R,,,M00771,,,,M00661,,,, 
15,2,,172149-03190,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172149-03200,,"LABEL, STRIPE(R)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172149-03210,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172141-03220,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18-1,2,,172141-03201,,"LABEL,ENGINE ROOM(C)",1,,1,,,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
19,2,,172149-03230,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172149-03240,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172141-03250,,"LABEL, OILING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,2,,172155-03310,,"LABEL, OILING",1,,1,,,,N,,,MX,,,,M11330,,,, 
22,2,,172149-03250,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,172149-03260,,LABEL,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23-1,2,,172149-03261,,LABEL,2,,2,,,,N,,,M00654,,,,M00645,,,, 
24,2,,172149-03270,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,2,,172149-03271,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,N,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
25,2,,172149-03280,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172519-03290,,"LABEL, ENG.COVER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,172137-03300,,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172141-03350,,"LABEL, QUICK(C)",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M11861,,,,M11238,,,, 
29,2,,172141-03370,,"LABEL, PROTECTOR",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,172137-03780,,"LABEL, THROTTLE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,121470-44540,,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,933112-20200,,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,933112-52400,,"LABEL, FUEL",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,172149-03220,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,2,,172141-03150,,"LABEL, OPERATION",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M11861,,,,M11238,,,, 
36,2,,172149-53400,,"TREE CLIP",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,2,,172142-03300,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,W,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
38,2,,172151-03540,,"LABEL,PATTERN A",1,,1,,,,W,,,M11861,,,,M11238,,,, 
41,1,,172168-03400,,LABEL,1,,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1 iji ( B 1 2 / 1 7 ( - 1 ) ) 
Fig. LABEL(B12/17(-1)) 

B12P(R) 
B12-lP(R) 
Bl 7P (R) 
Bl 7-lP (R) 

5 
6 

27 

3.4 

32 

AJ:. l'.JJH, 
VIEWED FROM A 

BJ:.l'.J~g 
VIEWED FROM B 

21 ___ '/ltt;.::::="1i':s;■ r~rt--,TiMn-lliH~ 37 
2A---;i:.~ip;m--

tlt1'fNO. IH•li:il:li 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. 
IS STAMPED INTO 
THIS LOCATION 

14---.PF~~=il 
26 

Jll:l:l LN o. 1, 1-1 ti:. ;[1:!H .. N o.3 t,,i?:.38z~J;.a;i", 
1, 1-1 inc.3-38 

J!:±1 LN o. 2, 2-] l;I:, ;[l:l:l L. N o.4 iJ,ic,38~~'11-*t'. 
2, 2-1 inc.4-38 

I.77 •J-j­
AIR CLEANER 

20 

,. 
12 
10 

33 
30 

~-13 
29 
15 

23 

22 

7 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-03140,,"LABEL SET",,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-03141,,"LABEL SET",,1,,,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,,, 
2,1,,772150-03140,,"LABEL ASSY",,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,772150-03141,,"LABEL ASSY",,,,1,,,N,,,,,,,,,M20673,, 
3,2,,172149-03112,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172150-03112,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172165-03130,,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172149-03131,,"LABEL, OIL & WATER",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172122-03141,,"LABEL, GREASE",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172149-03160,,LABEL,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172150-03120,,LABEL,,,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172141-03170,,"LABEL, RESTART",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172149-03300,,"LABEL,FRONT",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172141-03181,,"LABEL, RESERVER(C)",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,2,,172141-03182,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
13,2,,172149-03180,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172131-03670,,"LABEL, DANGER",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,1,,172156-03280,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
15,2,,172149-03190,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172149-03200,,"LABEL, STRIPE(R)",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172149-03210,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172141-03201,,"LABEL,ENGINE ROOM(C)",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18-1,2,,172141-03202,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
19,2,,172149-03230,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172519-03680,,"LABEL,BRAND",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172155-03310,,"LABEL, OILING",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,172149-03261,,LABEL,,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,172149-03272,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,172519-03680,,"LABEL,BRAND",,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,172519-03290,,"LABEL, ENG.COVER",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25-1,2,,172519-04180,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
26,2,,172137-03300,,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,172141-03370,,"LABEL, PROTECTOR",,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27-1,2,,172141-03372,,LABEL,,2,,2,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
28,2,,172137-03780,,"LABEL, THROTTLE",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,121470-44540,,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,933112-20200,,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,933112-52400,,"LABEL, FUEL",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31-1,2,,172183-03250,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
32,2,,172149-03220,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,172149-53400,,"TREE CLIP",,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,172142-03300,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34-1,2,,172142-03302,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
35,2,,172151-03540,,"LABEL,PATTERN A",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,2,,172183-03280,,"LABEL, LOCK",,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,, 
36-1,2,,172183-03280,,"LABEL, LOCK",,2,,2,,,K,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
37,2,,172164-03500,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
38,2,,172164-03510,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
39,2,,172164-03520,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
40,2,,172164-03540,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
41,2,,172165-03661,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
42,2,,172519-04300,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
43,2,,172964-03390,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
44,2,,172964-03480,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
44-1,2,,172964-03481,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21273,,,,M50001,, 
45,2,,172964-03610,,"LABEL A",,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21247,,,,M20673,, 
48,1,,172168-03400,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



812-2P(R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

2 iM& (B 1 2/17-2) 
Fig. LABEL (B 12/17-2) 

.Ji!.tl! LN o. l ,1-1,2, 2-l 1&:. JU±: L..N o.JtJ,1:,45 ~$J-J.a=q
0 

l.l-1,2,2-1 inc.3~45 

26 6 5 
30 

~ 
1am 
PREVIOUS 12 

~ 

~29 

(A:) :fJ,,; Jl ~ 3 +J-:f ';I-':/? 
\11EV/EDFR□M@ 4 SUB-TANK 

JO 

..----------, 

45 18--0 18flj 18-1~ PREVIOUS 

37 

40 
39 

I7?9-~ I7~9-~ 
AIR CLEANER AIR CLEANER 

38 

35 

20 

....... -~-_.__---'--'-, 48 

12-1 
23 

® il'i;~{> 
\llEVIED FROM@ 

21 34 
34-1 

-l1.Hf, ffllV!NO. Hl'Jti fl 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. & 
ENGINE SERIAL NO. 
IS STAMPED INTO 
THIS LOCATION 

25 
25-1 

16 

14 
14-1 24 

11 

32 

27 
27-1 

22 

19 
8 
9 

28 

8 
9 

44 
44-1 

7 

42 

18~ 
PREVIOUS 

~ 
31 

31 -1 

27 
27-1 

15 

22 

33 [ 
llx&lll&~ilP':lff9'1 J 

B 1 7 )fl IN THE OPERATION 
B17 SPEC. MANUAL CASE .___--~-=--=-= 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772150-03720,,"LABEL SET",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172150-03120,,LABEL,,,,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172149-03180,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172149-03190,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172149-03200,,"LABEL, STRIPE(R)",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172149-03210,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172149-03220,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172149-03230,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172149-03261,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172149-03272,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-03301,,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172149-03300,,"LABEL,FRONT",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172142-03310,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172141-03440,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,172141-03450,,"LABEL, RESERVER(C)",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172141-03460,,"LABEL, (D)",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172141-03490,,"LABEL, PROTECTOR",,,,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172165-03500,,"LABEL,GREASE FEED",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,172149-03521,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172142-03530,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172150-03531,,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,172519-03680,,"LABEL,BRAND",,,,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,172122-03740,,"LABEL, GREASE",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,172519-03770,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,172137-03780,,"LABEL, THROTTLE",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172155-03790,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,172122-03912,,LABEL,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172125-03950,,"LABEL, AIR CLEANER",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,121120-44800,,"LABEL, RADIATOR",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,124764-44810,,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,124764-44920,,"LABEL, ANTI-FREEZING",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,933112-52100,,"LABEL, FUEL",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,933112-20200,,"LABEL, KEY SWITCH",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,172183-03280,,"LABEL, LOCK",,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,2,,172171-03400,,PLATE,,,,,1,,W,,,,,,,,,,,M20696 
38,1,,933112-21400,,"LABEL(A2), OPERATION",,,,,1,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Bl 7-2P (R) AS 
Bl 7-2P (R) EX 

3 ij~(B17-2 (AS EX)) 
Fi g. LABEL (B 17-2 (AS, EX) ) 

~Iii LN a. l l;t, Jltl:l L, Na. 2 ti,i;34~~"'1-$T0 

l inc.2~34 
~ 21 

19 
11 

'$---33 

18 AJ:. ".J~i> 
VIEWED FROM A 

BJ:.".J~i> 
VIEWED FROM B 

10-~1 
2 u !!J~:~;:~ 6-~1'11, 
15----tn 
12 ¥--,--,..L-.,frl-.,.,__....1\1 

!IHtNO. IH')f.il:M 
MACHINE SERIAL NO. 
IS STAMPED INTO 
THIS LOCATION 

16 
24 

5 

::r.J'? 'J--t­
AIA CLEANER 

29 31 

I.;./~;./ Jt,-A 
ENGINE ROOM 

6 

,~ •::,-r •J 
BATTERY 

7 
17 

9 

8 
2 

27 

22 

2 : 

· I : I 

s:: s 

13 
14 

32 
25 

~-3 
17 
4 

9 
2 

22 

23 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-05100,,"TOOL ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-05101,,"TOOL ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1994.02,,,,*1994.02,,,, 
2,2,,172137-38131,,"COLLAR, LINK",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,104200-92350,,"DRIVER, SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,119640-92750,,"WRENCH, FILTER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,22351-060020,,"SPRING PIN 6X20",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",4,,4,,,,Z,,,*1994.02,,,,*1994.02,,,, 
7,2,,28110-080100,,"WRENCH  8X10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,28110-120140,,"WRENCH 12X14",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,2,,28110-120140,,"WRENCH 12X14",2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,*1994.02,,,,*1994.02,,,, 
9,2,,28110-170190,,"WRENCH 17X19",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,28110-220240,,"WRENCH 22X24",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,28110-270300,,"WRENCH 27X30",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,28150-025000,,"BAR WRENCH  2.5",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
13,2,,28150-080000,,"BAR WRENCH  8",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,28227-271400,,"BOX WRENCH 27X140",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,28230-120250,,"TURNING HANDLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,933110-09700,,"HOSE, GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,2,,933110-09701,,"HOSE, GREASE",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
17,2,,933110-09800,,"GUN 800, GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17-1,2,,933110-09801,,"GUN 800, GREASE",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
18,2,,933110-90000,,"BAG, TOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,933171-00470,,"PLIERS 200",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172122-05100,,NOZZLE,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
20-1,2,,172122-05101,,NOZZLE,,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
22,1,,172176-07330,,"BAG, MANUAL",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,M21238,,,,M20671,,M20671 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



4 

7 

11 

4 I~ 
Fig. TOOL 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 22 

5!/:1:i L N o. l l:t. Jitl:l L No. 2 '/J' i:i 20 t-itirJ.a;T. 
1 inc. 2 - 20 

}> 

19 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-11300,,"EXTENSION, SILENCER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-11300,,"EXTENSION, 
SILENCER",,1,,1,1,,Z,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
2,1,,121120-13580,,CLAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,26106-100652,,"BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-11500,,"PIPE, AIR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-11530,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-11540,,HOSE,1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
8,1,,23000-060000,,"CLAMP 60",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,1,,23000-060000,,"CLAMP 60",2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
9,1,,172149-11290,,"PIPE ASSY, EXTERNAL",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
10,2,,172149-11300,,"EXTENSION, 
SILENCER",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
11,2,,172149-11310,,MAT,,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



5 ll~'a&llli1 □ Fig. INLET HOSE & EXHAUST PI PE 

8 

--

p- ')--t 

C~ER ·. 

. I 

7 

1-----6 

8 

1----5 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

10 11 

9 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172141-12100,,"LEVER W/BUSH, ACCEL",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1A,1,,172149-12150,,"LEVER W/BUSH, ACCEL",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172141-12220,,"BUSH 30X10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-12100,,"SUPPORT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-12110,,"CABLE, THROTTLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172141-12160,,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172141-12232,,SPRING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172141-12240,,SPRING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172141-12250,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172141-12260,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172137-12270,,"JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172113-12521,,"PIN, CABLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172141-41340,,BOOTS,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172122-46630,,"KNOB(D), LEVER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14A,1,,172146-12150,,"GRIP,ACCELERATOR",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,1A1040-56900,,"PIN  6X 17",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,22137-060000,,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,24190-160001,,"BALL 1/2",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,26116-100202,,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,26116-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,933171-15680,,"GROMMET 40X13",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



6 yl]~)l., 
. ACCELERATOR Fl g. 

17 
15 \ 

\~ 
12 

20 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-13111,,"ENGINE BED(A), LEFT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172137-13141,,"ENGINE BED(A), RIGHT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172137-13161,,"ENGINE BED(B), LEFT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172137-13171,,"ENGINE BED(B), RIGHT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172137-13180,,"ABSORBER, SHOCK",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",16,16,16,16,16,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-13290,,"MOUNT, RADIATOR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172734-14620,,"PIPE L=300, FUEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10-1,1,,172164-14630,,"HOSE  400",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20844,,,,M20568,,M20568 
11,1,,26013-060162,,"BOLT M 6X 16",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172149-13500,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,1,,172164-14630,,"HOSE  400",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20844,,,,M20568,,M20568 
13,1,,119631-44502,,RADIATOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,121250-44590,,CLAMP,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,124450-44590,,"CAP, RADIATOR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,119631-44610,,"SHROUD,RADIATOR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,119631-44800,,"LABEL, RADIATOR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,124738-49150,,"PIPE, WATER DRAIN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,26014-080162,,"BOLT M 8X 16",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,121468-44510,,"SUB-TANK ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,121450-44531,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,121468-44540,,"PLUG, SUB-TANK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,124450-44560,,CLAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,121470-44581,,GASKET,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,23065-070130,,"PIPE  7X 130",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,121470-44540,,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,119645-49010,,"PIPE (A), C. WATER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,119631-49020,,"PIPE, COOLING WATER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,121450-49110,,"COCK ASSY, 3-WAY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,121250-49121,,PLUG,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,24311-000160,,"O-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,23010-040000,,"CLAMP 40",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35-1,1,,23010-040000,,"CLAMP 40",2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
36,1,,23080-011000,,"CLAMP 11",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,22137-060000,,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,172122-79890,,"CLAMP 350",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
42,1,,194202-56460,,BAND,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
43,1,,23010-038000,,"CLAMP 38",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
44,1,,172149-13400,,"NET, WIRE",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
45,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",,4,,4,4,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
46,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
47,1,,26116-080202,,"BOLT M 8X 20 
PLATED",,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 
48,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,,M20673 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



B12-2P (R) 
B17-2P (R) 

9 

7 IJYJY9J~&7VI-~ 
Fig. ENGINE MOUNT & RADIATOR 

~tll L.N o.13 Ii. ~iliL.N o.14 tJ,~20!--a-ii--a;T. 
13 inc.14-20 
~ 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-14100,,"FUEL TANK ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-14101,,"TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,,1,,,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
1A,1,,772149-14101-1,,"TANK ASSY, FUEL",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172149-14250,,"GAUGE, FUEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,2,,172149-14251,,HOSE,,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20876,,,,M20575,,M20575 
4,2,,172141-14260,,FLOAT,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172149-14260,,"SEAL,",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
6,2,,172122-14300,,"CAP, FUEL TANK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6A,3,,105430-55070,,GASKET,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
7,2,,101504-55101,,"STRAINER,FUEL INLET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,23010-014000,,"CLAMP 14",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,104200-11920,,COCK,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,22137-120000,,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,23080-013000,,"CLAMP 13,HOSE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,26013-120302,,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,933169-22940,,"SPACER, RESERVOIR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172149-14600,,SUPPORT,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,1,,172149-14601,,SUPPORT,1,1,1,1,1,,R,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
15,1,,172149-14620,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-14630,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172126-16540,,"CLAMP 10X70",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,129335-55700,,"SEPARATOR, WATER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,104200-55321,,"VALVE, TAPER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,104200-55330,,"SPRING, TAPER VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,104200-55341,,"HANDLE, COCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,124064-55510,,"BOWL, FUEL STRAINER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,102103-55520,,O-RING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,110250-55610,,"RING, RETAINING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,121257-55720,,"SPRING, SCREEN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,121257-55731,,FLOAT,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,101720-55750,,"PLUG 6",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,104200-55750,,"SCREW M 4",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,171081-55910,,SCREEN,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,23418-060000,,"GASKET 6, NYLON",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,24311-240100,,"O-RING 1A P-10A",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,124766-59050,,"CLAMP 12",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,26116-080802,,"BOLT M 8X 80 PLATED",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35-1,1,,26116-080652,,"BOLT M 8X 65 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,R,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
36,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36-1,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
37,1,,172149-14190,,"PLATE, GAUGE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,26557-060082,,"SCREW M 6X  8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40-1,1,,23061-100250,,"PIPE 10X 250",1,1,1,1,1,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,194202-56460,,BAND,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



.---- IIB~ 

18 
36-1 

14-1 

33 

16 

41~ 

33 

PREVIOUS 

36~ 
14-0 

33 

~6 

r~;: 8 

-- - -
ti 

:~: ~~ ~ 

,-,_ 

'r ( 
' I 1!1 ' ,, 
' ' 
' ' 
: {} 
I ' 

37 

4 

5 

8 

.., ...... I j 

·r.) 9------ 12 
: ( ~ 
i' ~10 -~---- r 13 

~ /,,,-~ ~-----; tt=t=I ~-1 

I ~----33 "' I 
"'- 40 

:3-------.....--......:;;;;./ ~\ 

17 /~/~>~ 
~ >::~ J 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-16100,,"HARNESS, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-16110,,"HARNESS, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,194300-51310,,"BATTERY NS60",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M01358,,,,M00997,,,, 
5,1,,22137-060000,,"WASHER 6, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-16300,,"SUPPORT, BATTERY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7-1,1,,172149-16301,,"SUPPORT, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
8,1,,172149-16320,,"STAY, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,194940-64750,,"CLAMP,BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,194515-64760,,"ROD, BATTERY CLAMP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",7,7,7,7,7,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,26716-060002,,"NUT M6",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-16380,,"STAY, BATTERY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,172149-16381,,"STAY, BATTERY",1,,1,,,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
13-2,1,,172149-16382,,"STAY, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M01223,,,,M00927,,,, 
14,1,,194440-51550,,"COVER, BATTERY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-16120,,"HARNESS F, EARTH",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M01358,,,,M00997,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



9 /~'Y:Y-'J 
Fig. BATTERY 

1~ ~-2 

12 
e---5 

9 

3 

10 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-16500,,"HARNESS A",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-16510,,HARNESS(B,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,172149-16511,,HARNESS(B,1,1,1,1,1,,F,1,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
2-2,1,,172149-16512,,HARNESS(B,,1,,1,1,,F,2,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
3,1,,172149-16520,,"HARNESS, STARTER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-16530,,HARNESS(E,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172122-16570,,"LINK, FUSIBLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,26117-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,933171-15801,,"WIRE, EARTH",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-16540,,HARNESS(F,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,933171-15680,,"GROMMET 40X13",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10-1,1,,172149-16550,,"GROMMET 40X13",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1986.06,,,,*1986.06,,,, 
11,1,,22417-200250,,"COTTER PIN 2.0X25",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,933110-58400,,"GROMMET 43",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172126-16540,,"CLAMP 10X70",5,,5,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,172126-16540,,"CLAMP 10X70",3,3,3,3,3,,K,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
14,1,,194202-56460,,BAND,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,26116-060122,,"BOLT M 6X 12",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
16,1,,22157-060000,,"WASHER  6",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
17,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
18,1,,26116-120162,,"BOLT M12X 16 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,22217-120000,,"WASHER 12,SPRING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,933168-56000,,"GROMMET 17X19",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,1,,933160-09220,,GROMMET,1,,1,,,,N,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
21-2,1,,1A1140-58060,,GROMMET,2,2,2,2,2,,R,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
22,1,,933168-55770,,"BAND 146",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172149-17100,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172149-17120,,LAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,172149-17140,,BULB(12V-3.4W,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,172149-17130,,LAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,172149-17140,,BULB(12V-3.4W,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,172141-17141,,"UNIT, CHECKER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,172141-17150,,BUZZER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,172141-17160,,"BOX, FUSE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30-1,1,,172141-17161,,"BOX, FUSE",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
31,2,,29411-050000,,"FUSE ( 5A),CARTRIDGE",1,,1,,,,Z,,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
32,2,,29411-100000,,"FUSE (10A),CARTRIDGE",2,,2,,,,Z,,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
33,2,,29411-150000,,"FUSE (15A),CARTRIDGE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33-1,2,,29411-150000,,"FUSE 
(15A),CARTRIDGE",5,5,5,5,5,,K,,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
34,1,,172141-17190,,"SWITCH, WORK LAMP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,2,,933113-05120,,"BULB 12V 1.7W",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35-1,2,,172141-17230,,"BULB 24V- 6W",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M01390,,,,M01020,,,, 
36,1,,172147-17200,,"METER, HOUR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,2,,172147-17210,,"CASE, HOUR METER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,2,,172147-17220,,"CAP, HOUR METER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,2,,172147-17230,,NUT,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,2,,172147-17240,,SLEEVE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,2,,172147-17250,,"WIRE,LEAD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
42,2,,22217-050000,,"SPRING WASHER  5",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43,1,,121522-77101,,RELAY,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43-1,1,,119247-77100,,"RELAY, SAFETY",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,*1993.05,,,,*1993.05,,,, 
44,1,,119640-77711,,"LIMITER,CURRENT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
45,1,,121522-77721,,"INDICATOR, CHARGING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
46,1,,129155-77810,,RESISTOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
47,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",7,,7,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
47-1,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",6,6,6,6,6,,K,,,M01719,,,,M01208,,,, 
48,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
49,1,,26022-050162,,"SCREW M 5X 16",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
50,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
51,1,,26716-060002,,"NUT M6",7,,7,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



51-1,1,,26716-060002,,"NUT M6",6,6,6,6,6,,K,,,M01719,,,,M01208,,,, 
52,1,,933110-00100,,"SWITCH ASSY, STARTER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
54,2,,933110-00301,,"KEY ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
55,1,,933110-05300,,HORN,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
56,1,,933113-05190,,"LAMP, OIL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
57,2,,933113-05180,,"BULB 12V 3W",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
58,1,,933113-15900,,"COVER, SWITCH TERMI.",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
59,1,,172149-63100,,"PANEL ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
60,1,,172141-65970,,"RUBBER, PLATE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
61,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
62,1,,26117-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
63,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
64,1,,26022-060122,,"SCREW M 6X 12",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
65,1,,26116-060122,,"BOLT M 6X 12",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
66,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
67,1,,26022-060122,,"SCREW M 6X 12",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M01719,,,,M01208,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



30 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

10-1 

~ 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-16530,,"LEAD WIRE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172137-16531,,"WIRE, LEAD",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
2,1,,172137-16560,,BAND,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172137-17400,,"STAY, BOOM LIGHT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,1,,172137-17401,,COVER,1,,1,,,,N,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
3A,1,,172137-17401-1,,"COVER, LAMP (GREEN)",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-120252,,"BOLT M12X 25",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,1,,26013-120302,,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
4-2,1,,26013-120252,,"BOLT M12X 
25",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
5,1,,933113-05200,,"LAMP, WORK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,933113-05210,,"BULB 12V 27W",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,933152-03700,,"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
8,1,,22137-130000,,"WASHER 13",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



11 fJ-IJ5-Y7 
Fig. WORK LAMP 

3-1 

5 6 

4 ' 7 ',_·· 

IBB 
PREVIOUS 

3 ',, ',, 

18~ 
PREVIOUS 

2 

1- l 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-29110,,"SPROCKET,RUBBER CRAW",2,2,2,2,2,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172137-29120,,SPROCKET,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",18,18,18,18,18,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,772137-37300,,"ROLLER ASSY, TRUCK",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172137-37330,,"SHAFT, TRACK ROLLER",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172137-37360,,SEAL,12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,22242-000250,,"CIRCLIP 25S",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,22252-000470,,"CIRCLIP   47",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,24101-060054,,"BALL BEARING",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1 2 l---5~QD-5 
Fig. TRACK ROLLER 

:j.i,."7 □ -5.lfl 
FOR RUBBER CRAWLER 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772137-37100,,"IDLER ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1A,2,,172137-99490,,"IDLER KIT, FRONT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,3,,172137-37110,,"SHAFT, IDLER",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,1A1030-48250,,"SEAL QLF30621218,OIL",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,22242-000300,,"CIRCLIP   30",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,22252-000620,,"CIRCLIP 62(H)",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,24101-062064,,"BALL BEARING",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,933168-13990,,"COLLAR(B),IDLE.SHAFT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172137-37100,,"IDLER ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172137-37130,,"COVER (L), SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172137-37140,,"COVER (R), SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172137-37710,,"SPRING, ADJUSTING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172137-37800,,"TUBE, ADJUSTER",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,1,,172137-37801,,"TUBE, ADJUSTER",2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M00974,,,,M00784,,,, 
13,1,,172122-37842,,"VALVE ASSY, NIPPLE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,172122-37843,,"VALVE ASSY, NIPPLE",2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M00974,,,,M00784,,,, 
14,2,,24315-000140,,"O-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172137-37850,,"RING, BACK UP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,24315-000300,,"O-RING 1B P-30.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,933126-38600,,"SEAL, DUST",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,933171-13691,,"PLUG PT1/8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,172149-50100,,"FRAME, LOWER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21A,1,,172149-50101,,"FRAME, LOWER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21A-1,1,,172149-50102,,FRAME,,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M21238,,,,M20671,,M20671 
22,1,,172131-50360,,"COVER,UNDER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172141-50890,,GROMMET,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172137-51700,,"COVER, MOTOR",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172137-51900,,PLATE,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,22217-120000,,"WASHER 12,SPRING",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,26116-100202,,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,26116-100202,,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,26116-120252,,"BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,172131-78350,,"GROMMET 13.5",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



29 

25~ 

22 

27-

31 

~ 

4 

21 
21A 

20 

24 

0 

(,! 

~ 
28 / 23 

32 

121 
17 16 l9 JJ 

11 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772137-38101,,"CRAWLER ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-38101,,"LINK ASSY, TRACK",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172137-38131,,"COLLAR, LINK",58,58,58,58,58,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172137-38161,,"PIN, TRACK",58,58,58,58,58,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,22351-060020,,"SPRING PIN 6X20",58,58,58,58,58,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-38111,,"SHOW PLATE",60,60,60,60,60,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172137-38131,,"COLLAR, LINK",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172137-38161,,"PIN, TRACK",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,22351-060020,,"SPRING PIN 6X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172137-38600,,"CRAWLER ASSY, RUBBER",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1 4 U-$11 
Fig. CRAWLER 

-::!k? C-7ftti 
CRAWLER.RUBBER SPEC. 

7 

~9 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-41830,,"SHAFT(A), TRACK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-41860,,"PIN, BLADE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-41900,,"PLATE, LINK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-41950,,"PLATE, TRACK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-42010,,"BRACKET SET",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6-1,1,,172149-42011,,BRACKET,1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
7,1,,172149-42100,,"SUPPORT, LINK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7-1,1,,172149-42101,,"SUPPORT, LINK",,1,,1,,,S,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
7-2,1,,172149-42101,,"SUPPORT, LINK",,,,,1,,S,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
8,1,,172149-42250,,"COVER, SUPPORT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",5,5,5,5,5,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,26116-080162,,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,26756-100002,,"LOCK NUT M10 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,26116-100252,,"BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,26116-080304,,"BOLT M 8X 30",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
21,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
22,1,,172312-12150,,"BUSH  10X10",,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
22-1,1,,172312-12150,,"BUSH  10X10",,,,,1,,W,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
23,1,,933171-23670,,BUSH,,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
23-1,1,,933171-23670,,BUSH,,,,,1,,W,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Jl!nNo. OOOYOOK2492-1 
l!iilf.R : 1996. 09 
REVISED : Sep., 1996 

8 
17 

9 

15 IJY1-(1 
Fig. LINK STAND 

20 

Bl 2-2P (R) 7-1 1 817-2PCR) 7-2 ~ 
817-2 (AS, EX) . : -,~ 

~: 
'fb 

22 ~ 
22-1 23 

23-1 

I 

~ -· 
I 

i'~>j 
I 

0,J,,/// 
16 

IBM 
PREVIOUS 

6 

4 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-41050,,"LEVER (R)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-41051,,LEVER(R),1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
2,1,,172141-41160,,JOINT,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172141-41310,,GROMMET,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,1,,172141-41311,,GROMMET,1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
4,1,,172141-41330,,"BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,1,,172141-41331,,"BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
5,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172312-46301,,KNOB(A),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,26757-100002,,"LOCK NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-41250,,"LINK(A), BOOM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-41300,,"LINK(B), BOOM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-41320,,"LINK, BUCKET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-41650,,"SHAFT, LINK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172149-41790,,"STAY, LINK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172122-45720,,"ROD-END 14",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172124-46200,,"O-RING 27X5.7",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,22157-120000,,"WASHER 12",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,22217-140000,,"SPRING WASHER 14",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,26716-140002,,"NUT M14",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,172730-11440,,"TURNBUCKLE 10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,1,,172137-46400,,"TURNBUCKLE M10X40",2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
22,1,,194150-22480,,"NUT M10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172149-42540,,ROD(C),2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23-1,1,,172149-42710,,"ROD C COMP",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
24,1,,172149-42640,,ROD(RA),2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,1,,172149-42641,,ROD(RA),2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
25,1,,172149-42650,,ROD(RB),2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25-1,1,,172149-42651,,ROD(RB),2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
26,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,1C6281-52810,,"PIN,SNAP  10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29-1,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M00582,,,,M00581,,,, 
30,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
31,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
32,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",4,,4,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
33,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",8,,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",6,6,6,6,6,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
34,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
35,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
36,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,172149-42450,,"ROD(G), SPOOL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
41,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
42,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



1 B fljj; ("1-b&l~'T'Y ~) 
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT(BOOM & BUCKET) 

4 

25---lL.Jl 
33i---====¥1Rl 
42--=::...-a 

32 
34 

31 
35 

::, ;,, I- □ -/1.,1(/l,:f 
CONTROL VALVE 

13 

38 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-41100,,"LEVER L",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-41101,,"LEVER L",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M00614,,,,M00611,,,, 
2,1,,172141-41150,,"LINK(L), LEVER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172141-41160,,JOINT,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172141-41330,,"BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,1,,172141-41331,,"BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
5,1,,172141-41380,,NUT,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,26756-080002,,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M11861,,,,M11238,,,, 
6,1,,172312-46321,,KNOB(B),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22351-030010,,"SPRING PIN 3X10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,24311-000140,,"O-RING 1A P-14.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,26063-080201,,"BOLT M 8X 20",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9-1,1,,26979-080162,,"SCREW M 8X16",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M11861,,,,M11238,,,, 
10,1,,26757-100002,,"LOCK NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,1C6281-52320,,"PIN 8,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172149-41370,,"LINK, TURNING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-41420,,"LINK, ARM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172149-41660,,SHAFT(A),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,172124-46200,,"O-RING 27X5.7",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172149-42450,,"ROD(G), SPOOL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172149-42560,,"ROD (D)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22-1,1,,172149-42690,,"ROD D COMPL.",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
23,1,,172149-42580,,ROD(Z),1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23-1,1,,172149-42700,,"ROD E COMPL.",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
24,1,,172149-42620,,"ROD (L)",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,172122-47250,,"BALL 8, LINK",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,1C6281-52810,,"PIN,SNAP  10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27-1,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
28,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
29,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
30,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",8,,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",8,8,8,8,8,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
31,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
32,1,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,172122-46570,,"ROD-END  8",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33-1,1,,172122-46571,,"ROD-END  8",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M02063,,,,M01366,,,, 
34,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
35,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,4,4,4,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1 7 111~1 (?-b.&til@) 
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT(ARM & TURNING) 

4 

2 -1 
9-1 

,______;____24 

-~8 

5 

~9 
18~ 
PREVIOUS 

27 

19 

20 

18 21 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-41120,,"LEVER(R), TRACK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1A,1,,172149-41121,,"LEVER(R), TRACK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-41160,,"LEVER(L), TRACK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4A,1,,172149-41161,,"LEVER(R), TRACK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172137-45080,,"KNOB, LEVER",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7A,1,,172164-45950,,"GRIP L, DRIV.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7B,1,,172164-45960,,"GRIP R, DRIV.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,24761-050000,,"NIPPLE C,GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-41480,,"LINK, TRACK(L)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-41530,,"LINK, TRACK(R)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-41600,,"LINK(B), SWING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172149-41710,,"SHAFT, TRACK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172149-41750,,"LINK(A), SWING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,1A1040-45890,,"WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172124-46200,,"O-RING 27X5.7",9,9,9,9,9,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172111-16890,,"GROMMET  9",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172149-41800,,"PEDAL, SWING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26-1,1,,172141-41940,,"LOCK, SWING",1,1,1,1,1,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,172614-45170,,"SPRING 12",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,22417-250200,,"COTTER PIN 2.5X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,933171-18390,,"PIN, FOOT BAR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,172149-42500,,"ROD(A), SPOOL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,172149-42520,,"ROD(B), SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,172149-42590,,ROD(F),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,172149-42630,,"ROD, DRIVING",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35-1A,1,,172149-42600,,"ROD, DRIVING",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,M00582,,,,M00581,,,, 
35-1B,1,,172149-42610,,"ROD(R) W/BUSH",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00582,,,,M00581,,,, 
36,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,172122-47250,,"BALL 8, LINK",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,172122-47250,,"BALL 8, LINK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,1C6281-52810,,"PIN,SNAP  10",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40-1,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",3,3,3,3,3,,N,,,M00582,,,,M00581,,,, 
41,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",4,,4,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
42,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
43,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",3,,3,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
44,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
45,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
45-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
46,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",9,,9,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
46-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",6,6,6,6,6,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
47,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",8,,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
47-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",8,8,8,8,8,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
48,1,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
49,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
50,1,,26116-100602,,"BOLT M10X 60 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
51,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
52,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",3,3,3,3,3,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
53,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,4,4,4,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
54,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-41190,,"LEVER, BLADE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-41191,,"LEVER, BLADE",1,1,1,1,1,,S,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
1-2,1,,172149-41192,,"LEVER, BLADE",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20803,,,,M20546,,M20546 
3,2,,172141-41360,,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172141-41340,,BOOTS,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172116-45940,,"KNOB (C), LEVER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5A,1,,172164-45970,,"GRIP, BLADE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,24311-000210,,"O-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-42670,,"SUPPORT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172141-42960,,"JOINT, CABLE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172116-46910,,"JOINT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172149-42680,,"CABLE, BLADE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,1C6281-52810,,"PIN,SNAP  10",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
14,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",1,1,1,1,1,,K,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 
15,1,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,1,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,MX,,,,MX,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



. , 9 fjlji: (7Lt-i-:) 
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT(BLADE) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-42300,,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-42301,,"LEVER, LOCK L",,1,,1,,,S,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
1-2,1,,172149-42301,,"LEVER, LOCK L",,,,,1,,S,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
2,1,,172149-42350,,"ARM, LOCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,172149-42351,,"ARM ASSY, LOCK",,1,,1,,,S,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
2-2,1,,172149-42351,,"ARM ASSY, LOCK",,,,,1,,S,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
3,1,,172149-42390,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,1,,172149-42390,,SPACER,,1,,1,,,Z,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
3-2,1,,172149-42390,,SPACER,,,,,1,,Z,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
4,1,,172141-42600,,"PIPE, LOCK",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172141-42700,,"LINK, LOCK",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,172141-42701,,"LINK, LOCK",,4,,4,,,N,,,,,M21253,,,,M20673,, 
5-2,1,,172141-42701,,"LINK, LOCK",,,,,4,,N,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
6,1,,172141-42750,,"BOLT, STOPPER",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,22137-120000,,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,1,,22137-120000,,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",,2,,2,,,K,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
8-2,1,,22137-120000,,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",,,,,2,,K,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
9,1,,26756-080002,,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,26756-120002,,"LOCK NUT M12 PLATED",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10-1,1,,26756-120002,,"LOCK NUT M12 PLATED",,2,,2,,,K,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
10-2,1,,26756-120002,,"LOCK NUT M12 PLATED",,,,,2,,K,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
11,1,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,933170-01490,,"SPRING 12",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,1,,933170-01490,,"SPRING 12",,2,,2,,,K,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
12-2,1,,933170-01490,,"SPRING 12",,,,,2,,K,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
13,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",,2,,2,,,K,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
13-2,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",,,,,2,,K,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
14,1,,172149-42320,,"LEVER,LOCK R",,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
14-1,1,,172149-42320,,"LEVER,LOCK R",,,,,1,,W,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
15,1,,22351-040025,,"PIN 4X25,SPRING",,1,,1,,,W,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
15-1,1,,26013-060202,,"BOLT M 6X 20",,1,,1,,,N,,,,,*1995.09,,,,*1995.09,, 
15-2,1,,26013-060202,,"BOLT M 6X 20",,,,,1,,W,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



~fiNo. O00Y00K2492-1 
J!Jfi~Jl : 1996. 09 
REVISED: S<lp., 1996 

B 12-2P (R) 
B 17-2P (R) 
B 17-2 (AS, EX) 

2 0 ft=~L,, 1,-7' t--- ~ J, 
Fig. OPERATION LEVER STOPPER 

6 9 9 6 
\. 

4 

3 

11 

14 

IBM 
PREVIOUS 

13 
0-·13-1 

13-2 
1- l 
1-2 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-53100,,PROTECTOR(L),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-53190,,PROTECTOR(R),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,26013-120302,,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172111-16890,,"GROMMET  9",,,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172150-53350,,"WEIGHT, COUNTER",,,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,22137-120000,,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",,,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22217-120000,,"WASHER 12,SPRING",,,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,26116-120352,,"BOLT M12X 35 PLATED",,,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9A,1,,172149-54100,,"FRAME, TURNING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9B,1,,172149-54100-3,,"FLAME,TURNING,G:86",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172149-54050,,BUSH,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172730-05250,,"WASHER 12",8,8,8,8,8,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



21 l@J L,,-~ 
Fig. TURNING FRAME 

5 

11 

1 12 3 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-57600,,"BEARING, TURNING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-57610,,"SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172149-57620,,"SEAL, UPPER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172149-57630,,"SEAL,LOWER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,22312-100200,,"PARALLEL PIN 10X20",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,194940-24350,,"PIN 10X28,STRAIGHT",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
6,1,,26116-120302,,"BOLT M12X 30 PLATED",18,18,18,18,18,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,26116-120502,,"BOLT M12X 50",18,,18,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7-1,1,,26116-120452,,"BOLT M12X 45 PLATED",18,18,18,18,18,,N,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



. 2 2 f:[gjf'\.ylJY-1 
Fig. TURNING BEARING 

3 

5 ~-~~ 6 
2 :,p-- ot;r,,llrliTIIJJllJ.,.IIJllllUllLcu 7 

1 

4 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-05300,,"BOX, TOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172122-55061,,"BRACKET, GREASE PUMP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,22217-060000,,"SPRING WASHER  6",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,26557-060102,,"SCREW M 6X 10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-58800,,"PIN, LOCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-61100,,"COVER(L), UNDER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-61110,,"COVER, UNDER(R)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,194145-04810,,"WASHER 10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,194145-04810,,"WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,194145-04810,,"WASHER 10",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15A,1,,172149-65100,,COVER(B),1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15B,1,,172149-65100-3,,"COVER(B)     (GREEN)",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172734-65260,,"PIN, BONNET LEVER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172734-65270,,"SPRING, CATCH",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172124-65450,,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,172149-65450,,PLATE(R),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172124-65480,,CATCHER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,172124-65490,,"PLATE,CATCH",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172126-65500,,KEY,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23A,1,,172149-65500,,COVER(C),1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23B,1,,172149-65500-1,,COVER,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172137-65700,,"RUBBER, CUSHION",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25A,1,,172149-65740,,"COVER(R)    (YELLOW)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25B,1,,172149-65740-1,,COVER(R),,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,172149-65840,,HOOK,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,172149-65850,,"PLATE, ROD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,22157-080000,,"WASHER  8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,22417-200100,,"COTTER PIN 2.0X10",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,22417-200200,,"COTTER PIN 2.0X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,26013-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,26013-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,1,,26013-120452,,"BOLT M12X 45",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,172149-64370,,"PLATE, UNDER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,172149-64360,,"PLATE, FRAME(L)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
42,1,,172137-69850,,SCREW,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43,1,,172149-65430,,PLATE(L),1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
44A,1,,172141-68200,,GRIP,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
44B,1,,172141-68200-3,,"GRIP ASSY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
45,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
46,1,,1A1380-48040,,"SEAL WASHER 8",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M01179,,,,M00906,,,, 
46-1,1,,22190-080000,,"SEAL WASHER  8(BOLT)",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



23 

25 46 

0 13 
0 f 35 

00 

0 0 0 ,' 24 

' I 

22 

19 

43 - 44 

4 ~ 36 
2 ) . 45 

·Y .. i ~31 
·' -~(~ 18 16 

~ ~l 
0
~0 -. 

/~ .' 

7:D :~-;- -- ' 
.. 0 0 r ..... ';. ... \.-'.: ,,, 8 

<7,) ~ v~ .. ,..___10 ::(9?'-~·:y/ 1Y l l 
n ~!? ~~-~~,A,-39 ~xa:1 ~~ 

·........ I y/"'-.. 38 42 
~ 0 L.__41 

40 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,194145-04810,,"WASHER 10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-62100,,"STEP, CENTER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-62150,,"STEP, SIDE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",10,,10,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-64200,,MOUNT,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-64340,,"COVER, PEDAL",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-64400,,"PLATE, SEAT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-64420,,"ADJUSTER, SEAT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,1,,172149-64420,,"ADJUSTER, SEAT",2,,2,,,,K,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
9,1,,172149-64450,,"LEVER, SEAT LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-64470,,"SEAL, MOUNT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172068-51740,,"SPRING SHOE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17-1,1,,172149-64480,,"COLLAR 11X21",1,,1,,,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
18,1,,194740-00160,,"WASHER 10, CONICAL",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172137-64201,,SEAT,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172141-64370,,"CUSHION, SEAT",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,194201-61330,,"WASHER 11",6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



24 y-~&J.T'!/7 (B12/17 (-1)) 
Fig. SEAT&STEP(B12/17(-1)) 

B12P(R) 
B12-lP(R) 
Bl 7P (R) 
817-lP(R) 

4 

3 ~ 

15 

ll~ 
25___:;s 

26--lo!I 

\("-- ( 
' ~ -

)) ,' Q 

) / 
0 / 

L ~ 6 2 

-~ 

20 
9 
17 

/ 

-~~18 
V 21 

_/ ---19 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,194145-04810,,"WASHER 10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-62100,,"STEP, CENTER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-62150,,"STEP, SIDE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,10,,10,10,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,194740-00160,,"WASHER 10, CONICAL",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172116-46630,,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,194201-61330,,"WASHER 11",,6,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-64201,,"MOUNT CMP",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172156-64201,,SEAT,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-64340,,"COVER, PEDAL",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172141-64370,,"CUSHION, SEAT",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172141-64370,,"CUSHION, SEAT",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-64401,,"PLATE CMP ,SEAT",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172156-64420,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-64450,,"LEVER, SEAT LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172149-64470,,"SEAL, MOUNT",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172149-64480,,"COLLAR 11X21",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,22190-080003,,"SEAL WASER  8",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,22372-080000,,"SNAP PIN (JASO 8)",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",,6,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



2 5 y-J---&:::ZT17 (B 1 2/ 1 7-2) 
Fig. SEAT & STEP(B12/17-2) 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-ZP (R) 9 

11 

-~ 

/ 

6 
16 
18 

- 5 
20 

~~~/ 28 
7 

./ silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-68100,,"CANOPY ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-68101,,"CANOPY ASSY",1,,1,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,M10540,,,, 
1A,1,,772149-68110,,"CANOPY ASSY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2A,2,,172149-68110,,"POLE(L), CANOPY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2B,2,,172149-68110-3,,"POLE(L) CANOPY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3A,2,,172149-68120,,"POLE(R), CANOPY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3B,2,,172149-68120-3,,"POLE(R), CANOPY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172134-68200,,"ROOF, CANOPY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,2,,172141-68250,,"ROOF, CANOPY",1,,1,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,M10540,,,, 
4A,2,,172165-68301,,"ROOF, CANOPY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,26013-120252,,"BOLT M12X 25",6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5A,2,,26013-120302,,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",,6,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,26013-120352,,"BOLT M12X 35",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10A,1,,172149-68300,,"CANOPY'F(CREAM WHITE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10B,1,,172149-68300-3,,"CANOPY(F)    (GREEN)",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11A,1,,172149-68350,,"COVER, FRONT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11B,1,,172149-68350-3,,"COVER,FRONT(GREEN:86",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11B-1,1,,172149-68351,,COVER,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,M21277,,,,M20679,, 
11B-2,1,,172149-68351,,COVER,,,,,1,,N,,,,,,,,,,,M20681 
12,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



ftfiNo. OOOYO ll!lfr~_ij . 199/K2492-I 
REVISED. · 09 ' Sep .. 1996 Fig.28 *;,Jt: 
B12-2P (R)_______ CANOPY 

817-2P (R) 
817-2 (AS, EX) 

118-1 
118-2 

B 12-2P (A) 
817-2P (Rl 
817-2 (AS, EXJ 

10A 
10B 

9 

3A 
3B 

4 
4-1 

2A 
2B 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72100,,"CYLINDER ASSY,BOOM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,772149-72110,,"TUBE W/BUSH, BOOM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172141-72560,,"BUSH 35 40 A, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,772149-72200,,"ROD W/BUSH, BOOM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172141-72560,,"BUSH 35 40 A, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172149-72240,,"HEAD 6035",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172137-72250,,"COLLAR, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-72260,,"RING 41, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172137-72271,,"COLLAR 41B, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13A,2,,172149-99340,,"KIT, BOOM CYLINDER",1,,1,,,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
13A-1,2,,172149-99341,,"BOOMCYLINDER SET",1,,1,,,,N,,,M01568,,,,M01122,,,, 
14,3,,172137-72462,,"SEAL SET 60B, PISTON",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172149-72010,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18-1,3,,172149-72011,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,N,,,M01568,,,,M01122,,,, 
24,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,172149-72280,,"COVER, BOOM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,933168-14170,,"SPRING 16",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



27 7-bVUY~(B12/17(-1)) 
Fig. BOOM CYLINDER(B12/17(-1)) 

_/_,..-~ Jll±l LN o. 1 Ii. j!l:l:I I., No. 2 tJ,.;27:tftf.;tJ.*T• /-·r \._ 1 inc.2- 27 

/ .. · , 
/. ,./ 

rl 
3130 29 32 

28 

B12P (R) 
B12-lP (R) 
Bl 7P (R) 
B17-lP(R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72101,,"CYLINDER, BOOM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-72102,,"CYLINDER, 
BOOM",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
2,2,,172149-72112,,"TUBE W/BUSH, BOOM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172141-72561,,"BUSH 35 40 A, PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172171-81280,,"SEAL 35X45X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,23871-010000,,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172149-72201,,"ROD COMP.,BOOM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6-1,2,,172149-72202,,"ROD 
COMP.,BOOM",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
7,3,,172141-72561,,"BUSH 35 40 A, PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172171-81280,,"SEAL 35X45X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172149-72241,,"HEAD 6035 COMPL.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-72250,,"COLLAR, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11-1,2,,172137-72251,,SUPPORT,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
12,2,,172137-72260,,"RING 41, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,2,,172137-72261,,"RING 41, 
CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
13,2,,172137-72271,,"COLLAR 41B, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,2,,172137-72272,,"COLLAR 41B, 
CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
14,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,2,,172171-72120,,PISTON,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
15,2,,172149-99341,,"BOOMCYLINDER SET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,3,,172137-72462,,"SEAL SET 60B, PISTON",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,3,,172137-72463,,"SEAL SET 60B, 
PISTON",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
20,3,,172149-72011,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28-1,2,,172171-72130,,"U-NUT M24",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M/#21095,,,,M/#20616,,M/#20616 
29,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,172149-72750,,SPACER,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,172162-61770,,"GUIDE,SLIDE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,172149-72650,,"COVER, BOOM CYL.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,1,,933168-14170,,"SPRING 16",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Bl 2-2P (R) 
Bl 7-ZP (R) 

✓-

I 
i 

/ 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72350,,"CYLINDER ASSY, ARM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,772149-72360,,"TUBE W/BUSH, ARM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,933125-05400,,"BUSH 30X40, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,772149-72380,,"ROD W/BUSH, ARM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,933125-05400,,"BUSH 30X40, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10A,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",1,,1,,,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
11,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



/17(-l)) -V-b,:; IJ :;~ E(RB(~ i2211 7 (-1) ) 29 ~RM CYLIND 

F i g • B11P (R)(R) 

B12-lP 
Bl 7P (R) 
Bl 7-lP (R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72351,,"CYLINDER, ARM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,172149-72352,,"CYLINDER, ARM",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
2,2,,172149-72361,,"TUBE ASSY, ARM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172149-72440,,"BUSH A 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172149-72381,,"ROD COMP.,ARM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,2,,172149-72382,,"ROD COMP.,ARM",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
6,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172149-72440,,"BUSH A 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,2,,172171-72120,,PISTON,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
9,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22-1,2,,172171-72130,,"U-NUT M24",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
23,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



30 -P-b.VIJ';,Jlf (B 1 2/17-2) 
Fig. ARM CYLINDER(B12/17-2) 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,933120-28401,,"CYLINDER ASSY,BUCKET",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,733121-28401,,"TUBE W/BUSH, BUCKET",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,933125-05400,,"BUSH 30X40, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6A,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",1,,1,,,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
7,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,933722-28300,,"ROD ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,933125-05500,,"BUSH 30X40 B, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Fig.31 /,7~1---VIJY".1(B12/17 (-1)) 
BUCKET CYLINDER(B12/17(-1)) 

;itll L. N o . 1 f:l:. ~tl:H ... N o . 2 iJ, i; 22 a-":?i" .1-J. *T. 
1 inc. 2 ~ 22 

B12P (R) 
B12-lP (R) 
Bl 7P (R) 
B17-lP {R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,933120-28402,,"CYLINDER, BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,933120-28403,,"CYLINDER 
ASSY,BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
2,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,2,,172171-72120,,PISTON,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
3,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,2,,172171-72130,,"U-NUT M24",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
17,2,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,933121-28402,,"TUBE ASSY, BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172149-72440,,"BUSH A 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,933122-28301,,"ROD COMP.,BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,2,,933122-28302,,"ROD COMP.,BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
22,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172149-72680,,"BUSH B 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



3 2 /, 7 1 ~ :J 1) y ~ ( B 1 2 / 1 7 - 2 ) 
Fig. BUCKET CYLINDER(B12/17-2) 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72450,,"CYLINDER ASSY, SWING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-72020,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,2,,172149-72021,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,N,,,M01568,,,,M01122,,,, 
8,2,,172149-72000,,"SEAL SET, PISTON",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172141-72420,,"WASHER 70, LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172142-72810,,"CIRCLIP 22",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,22252-000561,,"CIRCLIP   56",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,933111-26600,,"RING 55, SPRING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172141-72250,,"U-NUT M27",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,772149-72460,,"TUBE W/BUSH, SWING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,933125-12701,,"BUSH 38 50A",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,772149-72510,,"ROD W/BUSH, SWING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,933125-12701,,"BUSH 38 50A",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,172149-72530,,GLAND,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,172137-72542,,"PISTON 70",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172149-72540,,"HEAD 7040",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,933135-14600,,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172137-72700,,"RING 40A, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,172137-72710,,"COLLAR 40B, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,172137-72720,,"COLLAR 40A, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,172137-72730,,"RING 44B, CUSHION",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,172137-72740,,"CUSHION PLUNGER 44 A",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,172149-72570,,"COVER, SWING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,933168-14170,,"SPRING 16",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



33 ~1Y~VLlY~(Bl2/17(-1)) 
Fig. SWING CYLINDER(B12/17(-1)) 

812P (R) 
B12-lP (R) 
Bl 7P (R) 
817-lP(R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-72451,,"CYLINDER ASSY, SWING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-72021,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,172149-72000,,"SEAL SET, PISTON",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172141-72420,,"WASHER 70, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172142-72810,,"CIRCLIP 22",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,22252-000561,,"CIRCLIP   56",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,933111-26600,,"RING 55, SPRING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172141-72250,,"U-NUT M27",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172149-72461,,"TUBE ASSY, SWING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172168-72240,,"BUSH 38X50X40",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172168-81270,,"SEAL,DUST 38X50X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172149-72511,,"ROD ASSY, SWING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172168-72240,,"BUSH 38X50X40",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172168-81270,,"SEAL,DUST 38X50X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,172149-72530,,GLAND,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,172137-72542,,"PISTON 70",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172149-72540,,"HEAD 7040",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,933135-14600,,"BUSH 40 30, ROD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172137-72700,,"RING 40A, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,172137-72710,,"COLLAR 40B, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,172137-72720,,"COLLAR 40A, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,172137-72730,,"RING 44B, CUSHION",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,172137-72740,,"CUSHION PLUNGER 44 A",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,172149-72570-3,,"COVER, SWING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,1,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,1,,26116-100162,,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,1,,933168-14170,,"SPRING 16",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



34 7-.1Y11V 1J'.,!lj (B 12/17-2) 
Fig. SW I NG CYLINDER (B 1 2/ l 7-2} 

@----22 
0--23 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,933120-28501,,"CYLINDER ASSY, BLADE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2A,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",1,,1,,,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
3,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,733121-28501,,"TUBE W/BUSH, BLADE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,933125-05500,,"BUSH 30X40 B, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,733122-28400,,"ROD W/BUSH, BLADE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,933125-05500,,"BUSH 30X40 B, PIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



( 
V 

18 
16 

B12P (R)(R) 
B12-lP 
817P (R) 
Bl 7-lP (R) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,933120-28502,,"CYLINDER, BLADE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,933120-28503,,"CYLINDER, BLADE",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
1-2,1,,933120-28504,,"CYLINDER ASSY, 
BLADE",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20803,,,,M20546,,M20546 
2,2,,172137-72431,,"PISTON 60G",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,2,,172171-72120,,PISTON,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
3,2,,172141-72540,,"HEAD 6035, CYLINDER",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,933111-01600,,"BUSH 35 30, ROD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172149-99380,,"CYLINDER KIT, BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-72452,,"SEAL SET 60A, PISTON",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172141-71900,,"SEAL SET, HEAD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172141-73090,,"RING 50, SPRING",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,933125-59600,,"WASHER 60 B, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172141-72580,,"NUT M20",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,2,,172171-72130,,"U-NUT M24",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
17,2,,933121-28502,,"TUBE ASSY, BLADE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,23871-010000,,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172149-72680,,"BUSH B 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,933122-28401,,"ROD COMP.,BLADE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,2,,933122-28402,,"ROD COMP.,BLADE",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,M20730,,,,M20521,,M20521 
21-2,2,,933122-28403,,"ROD COMP.,BLADE",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20803,,,,M20546,,M20546 
22,3,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172149-72680,,"BUSH B 30X30,PIN",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Se 71/-t-:::,"JY-$1' (B 12/17-2) 
Fig. BLADE CYLINDER(B12/17-2) 

--~)' 
.. ,""""" 

" ~- . .,, 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

Jil:li LN o. 1.1-1 J-2 !;I:, ~lli L No. 2 tJ,i;23t-"$-i11-*t"" 
1,1-1.1-2 inc.2-23 , 

18 

( silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-71110,,"MOUNT, PUMP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-100352,,"BOLT M10X 35",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172137-71210,,"JOINT, PUMP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172137-71220,,COUPLING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22351-040008,,"SPRING PIN 4X 8",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,26450-100352,,"BOLT M10X 35",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172122-71130,,"BOLT M10X 30",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-73110,,"PUMP ASSY, HYD. OIL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172149-73120,,"REAR KIT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172137-73130,,"PUMP ASSY, CENTER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172149-73130,,"FRONT KIT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172122-73140,,COVER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,172149-73140,,BOLT,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172122-73150,,"PLATE, CENTER",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172122-73170,,"COUPLING, SPLINE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172137-73170,,"MOUNTING FLANGE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,172122-73200,,"SEAL SET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



3 7 ;filff 71\ y-; & ldlff=f 
Fig. HYO.OIL PUMP & JOINT 

10 

18 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-73310,,"MOTOR ASSY, TURNING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-73320,,"MOTOR ASSY, TURNING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172149-73440,,"PINION(SUB) ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,4,,172149-73330,,"HOUSING, BEARING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,4,,172149-73340,,"SHAFT ASSY, PINION",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,4,,172149-73350,,"SPACER, BEARING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,4,,172149-73460,,"SEAL KIT, PINION(SUB",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,4,,172141-77030,,"BEARING, ROLLER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,4,,172141-77040,,BEARING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,4,,172141-77050,,"RING, RETAINING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,4,,172141-77110,,BOLT,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,4,,22217-120000,,"WASHER 12,SPRING",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,4,,22252-000900,,"CIRCLIP   90",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172149-73450,,"MOTOR(SUB) ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172137-70520,,PLUG,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,4,,172137-70530,,BALL,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,4,,172137-70600,,VALVE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,4,,172148-73360,,DRIVE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,4,,172149-73360,,ROLLER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,4,,172149-73380,,"HOUSING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,4,,172149-73390,,PLUG,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,4,,172149-73400,,BOLT,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,4,,172149-73410,,FLANGEMOUTING,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,4,,172149-73470,,"SEAL KIT, MOTOR(SUB",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172141-77160,,"PLATE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,4,,172137-77190,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,4,,172137-77200,,SPRING,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,4,,172137-77220,,"TUBE, 3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,4,,172148-77260,,"DRIVE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,172149-73500,,"VALVE, BRAKE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,3,,172149-73620,,CONNECTOR,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172149-73630,,BUSHING,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,172149-73650,,"SEAL KIT, BRAKE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,1,,26013-120402,,"BOLT M12X 40",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



24 

5 

38 ai©FE-9 
Fig. TURN I NG MOTOR 

22 

~ 

l=====~i+-----0-2:"'<· 
~-., 17 33 • 0 

tnt.-------29 . 

---25 

7 

"1, .W.1±1 L- N o. 3 It. ~1±1 L­
No. 4 tJ\1:113 t:*.11-*"t• 
3 inc.4-13 

~ .§!1±1 L- N o . 2 It. J!l±I L. 
N o.3 ti,i; 29 ~~.11-*"t• 
2 inc.3-29 

30 

_/ 

/ 
34 

/., ~~ -
<c: 

1// 0~ 
·· / /,-' 
~ 1u ··~ 

~ ,/ 
--~ 

~ 
~-- .. / 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-73351,,"MOTOR ASSY, DRIVE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-73361,,"MOTOR ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,172137-70631,,"REDUCTION GEAR ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,4,,172137-70461,,"SEAL KIT, REDUCTION",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,4,,172137-70471,,SPACER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,4,,172137-70651,,"GEAR, SUN",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,4,,172137-70661,,BUSH,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,4,,172137-70681,,COVER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,4,,172137-70741,,HOUSING,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,4,,172137-70770,,"BEARING, DRIVE MOTOR",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,4,,172137-70781,,"SEAL W/PLATE KIT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,4,,172137-70791,,PIN,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,4,,172137-70811,,FLANGE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,4,,172137-70820,,WASHER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172137-70830,,WASHER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,4,,172137-70840,,"CARRIER KIT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,4,,22242-001100,,"CIRCLIP  110",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,4,,23871-030000,,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,4,,26450-060162,,"BOLT M 6X 16",18,18,18,18,18,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19A,4,,172137-70800,,"CIRCLIP  140",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,"FROM 1ST",,"FROM 1ST",,"FROM 
1ST",,"FROM 1ST",,"FROM 1ST" 
20,3,,172137-70641,,"MOTOR SUB ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,4,,172137-70451,,"SEAL KIT, MOTOR",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,4,,172137-70480,,BOLT,8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,4,,172137-70490,,PLUG,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,4,,172137-70500,,PLUG,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172137-70510,,"HOUSING, VALVE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,4,,172137-70520,,PLUG,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,4,,172137-70530,,BALL,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,4,,172137-70540,,"DRIVE, VALVE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,4,,172137-70551,,ROLLER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,4,,172137-70561,,DRIVE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,4,,172137-70570,,PIN,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,4,,172137-70580,,SPRING,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,4,,172137-70590,,PLATE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,4,,172137-70600,,VALVE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,4,,172137-70610,,"PLATE, VALVE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,4,,172137-70620,,"PLATE, SPACER",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,2,,172137-73370,,"VALVE,COUNTER BALAN.",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,3,,172137-70850,,"SEAL SET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",16,16,16,16,16,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



!i,!;fiNo. OOOYOOK2492-1 
~ii~,El , 1996. 09 
REVISED : Sep., 1996 

21 

35 

11 12 

3433 

0 

0 

27 
~lliuNo.20~.~WuNo.21~536~*#*9· Un 
20inc.21 ~36 

' ~lliuN o. 311, 
~lliu No. 4fJ'G 
1 9A~*#*9• 
3inc.4~ 19A silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



1,1,,172131-73800,,"SWIVEL JOINT ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,194630-31910,,"LINER 22.5X40X2",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172142-73800,,"O-RING 55.76X5.7",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172131-73810,,"SHAFT,SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172137-73810,,"HUB, SWIVEL JOINT",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,172131-73830,,"FLANGE,SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172137-73860,,"SPACER, SWIVEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,22242-000451,,"CIRCLIP   45",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,23871-020000,,"PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,24311-000750,,"O-RING 1A P-75.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,24321-000700,,"O-RING 1A G-70.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-76100,,BUSH,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,172137-76230,,BUSING,1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M10501,,,,M10501,,,, 
14,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Fig. 40 ~W1II\Jv:i=l1Y~ VEL JOINT 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-74100,,"VALVE ASSY, CONTROL",1,1,1,1,1,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-74150,,"SECTION ASSY, DRIVE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172149-74360,,"SECTION ASY, TURNING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Fig.41 
::::i ~ t-0-11,,<11,:1 ASS Y 
CONTROL VALLE ASSY 
(172149-74100) 

fig.41 REF.N0.1 
INC.Fig.41 REF.N0.2~28 

Fig.42 REF.NO. 1~36 
Fig.43 REF.N0.1~39 
Fig.44 REF.N0.1~35 
Fig.45 REF.NO. 1~39 

1 

"' 

12 

::JY t--- i=i-JvJ,JV1 (~ff, ai@) 
CONTROL VALVE(TRAVEL, TURNING) 

Mi:@! 
TURNING 

~fi 
DRIVING 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,2,,172149-74130,,"SECTION ASSY, ARM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,24325-000500,,"O-RING 1B G-50.0",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172137-74600,,"VALVE ASSY,OVER ROAD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,24315-000150,,"O-RING 1B P-15.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-74640,,"O-RING 1B S 12.5",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,24341-000160,,"O-RING 1A S-16.0",2,,2,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,3,,24314-000160,,"O-RING 4C P-16.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,172149-74270,,"SECTION ASSY, BUCKET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,24325-000500,,"O-RING 1B G-50.0",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,3,,172137-74430,,"SPRING (B), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
28-1,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



Fig.42 

5 

_ JL,i(W::1 ASS Y ~ 
:::J::., ta~ VALLE ASSY "' 
1~~11~9-741~~~.N0.1 

Fig.41 N0.2~28 
lNC.F!g, H ~~~: N0.1~3369 

Fig. REF N0.1~ 
Fig.43 REF.N0.1~35 ~1::u REF:N0.1~39 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,2,,172149-74200,,"SECTION ASSY, SEING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172137-74630,,"VALVE ASSY, SUCTION",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,3,,24315-000150,,"O-RING 1B P-15.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172137-74640,,"O-RING 1B S 12.5",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,172149-74250,,"SECTION ASSY, BOOM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,24325-000500,,"O-RING 1B G-50.0",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
21-1,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,172137-74600,,"VALVE ASSY,OVER ROAD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,3,,24315-000150,,"O-RING 1B P-15.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,3,,172137-74640,,"O-RING 1B S 12.5",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,3,,24341-000160,,"O-RING 1A S-16.0",2,,2,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
39-1,3,,24314-000160,,"O-RING 4C P-16.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



4 3 ::::r:;" □-Jvl\Jv -:1 c::z.-1 ::,,,,1 7-b.) 
Fig. CONTROL VALVE(SWING,BOOM) 

:::i::,, t- i:1-Jl,1'\J1,:1 ASS Y 
CONTROL VALLE ASSY ~ 
(172149-74103) r 

Fig.41 REF.NO. 1 
lNC.Fig.41 REF.NO. 2~28 

Fig.42 REF.NO. 1~36 
Fig.43 REF.NO. 1~39 
Fig.44 REF.NO.1~35 
Fig.45 REF.NO. 1~39 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,2,,172149-74380,,"SECTION ASSY, BLADE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172137-74530,,"GUIDE, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172149-74320,,"SECTION ASSY, P.T.O",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172137-74440,,"SEAL, OIL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-74450,,"PLATE,SEAL",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,172137-74460,,"SEAT, SPRING",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-74420,,"SPRING (A), RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172137-74470,,SPACER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,172137-74480,,"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,3,,172137-74490,,CAP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,3,,172137-74500,,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,172137-74510,,"BOLT, CAP",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,3,,172137-74520,,"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,3,,172131-74060,,"GUIDE,CHECK VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,3,,172137-74540,,"SPRING, VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,3,,172131-74080,,"O-RING 1B S9",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172149-74340,,PLUG,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,24315-000070,,"O-RING 1B P-7.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172137-74270,,PLUG,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,3,,24315-000140,,"O-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



44 JY~D-Jl,,/\Jl,7 (7~-~, P. T. 0.) 
Fig. CONTROL VALVE(BLADE,P. T.0.) 

:::i :., ~ □ - JL,1 {JL, -:J A S S Y 
CONTROL VALLE ASSY 
(172149-74100) 

Fig. 41 REF. N0.1 
INC.Fig.41 REF.N0.2~28 

Fig.42 REF.N0.1~36 
Fig.43 REF.N0.1~39 
Fig.44 REF.NO. 1~35 
Fig.45 REF.N0.1~39 

13 

28 30 29 31 18 

71.,,-" 
BLADE 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,2,,172149-74110,,"SECTION ASSY, P1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,3,,24325-000500,,"O-RING 1B G-50.0",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,3,,23871-020000,,"PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172137-74570,,"VALVE ASSY, RELIEF",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,2,,172149-74440,,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172131-74340,,"VALVE,RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,3,,172137-74580,,"O-RING 15",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,24315-000220,,"O-RING 1B P-22.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,3,,24315-000100,,"O-RING 1B P-10.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-74040,,"NUT M14",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
10-1,3,,172131-74040,,"NUT M14X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172131-74050,,"CAP NUT M16X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,24341-000160,,"O-RING 1A S-16.0",2,,2,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,3,,24314-000160,,"O-RING 4C P-16.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172149-74220,,"SECTION ASSY, P2",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,3,,23871-020000,,"PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172149-74440,,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172131-74340,,"VALVE,RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,3,,172137-74580,,"O-RING 15",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,24315-000220,,"O-RING 1B P-22.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,24315-000100,,"O-RING 1B P-10.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-74040,,"NUT M14",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
22-1,3,,172131-74040,,"NUT M14X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172131-74050,,"CAP NUT M16X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,24341-000160,,"O-RING 1A S-16.0",2,,2,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,3,,24314-000160,,"O-RING 4C P-16.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,2,,172149-74410,,"SECTION ASSY, P3",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,3,,24325-000550,,"O-RING 1B G-55.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172149-74480,,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,3,,172131-74340,,"VALVE,RELIEF",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,3,,172137-74580,,"O-RING 15",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,3,,24315-000220,,"O-RING 1B P-22.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,24315-000100,,"O-RING 1B P-10.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,172137-74040,,"NUT M14",1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
33-1,3,,172131-74040,,"NUT M14X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172131-74050,,"CAP NUT M16X1",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,3,,24314-000160,,"O-RING 4C P-16.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,2,,172149-76170,,PLATE,1,,1,,,,,M,,,,,,,,,, 
36-1,2,,172149-74170,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,2,,172149-74300,,PLATE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,2,,172149-74460,,TIE-ROD,3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,2,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,26013-080202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,26013-080252,,"BOLT M 8X 25",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



45 :r:;t--- □ -Jv/~JL,7 (P 1 P2 P3) 
Fig. CONTROL VALVE (Pl. P2, p3') 

38 

37 

. 

30 40 36 41 

2931 -~ 

34~~ 

-~ 
. ~ 

2 
2324 

~~ 7 , 39 

> 

:::i :.., t- o - 11,itJt, :1 A S S Y 
CONTROL VALLE ASSY 

i~ 

(172149-74100) JI"' 
Fig. 41 REF. NO. 1 

INC.Fig.41 REF.N0.2~28 
Fig.42 REF.NO.1~36 
Fig.43 REF.NO.1~39 
Fig.44 REF.NO. 1~35 
Fig.45 REF.NO. 1~39 

;f.:,.. 7 2 
PUMP 2 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1A,1,,772149-75100,,"RESERVOIR ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1B,1,,772149-75100-1,,"TANK ASSY,HYD.OIL",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-73700,,"FILTER, SUCTION",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172141-73710,,"ROD, STRAINER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172141-73750,,"FILTER ASSY, RETURN",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172141-73760,,ELEMENT,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,3,,172141-73770,,"VALVE ASSY, BYPASS",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172112-75780,,"SPRING, STRAINER",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,2,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,933152-02710,,"SPRING, SIDE CLUTCH",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11A,2,,172141-75400,,"COVER, EXIT",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11B,2,,172141-75400-1,,"COVER, EXIT",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12A,2,,172141-75430,,"COVER, INTAKE",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12B,2,,172141-75430-1,,"COVER,INTAKE (GREEN)",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172122-75600,,"GAUGE, OIL LEVEL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172122-75620,,BOLT,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,3,,172122-75630,,GASKET,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172116-75850,,"PLUG, OIL FEED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,22134-240000,,"WASHER 24",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17-1,2,,24341-000300,,"O-RING 1A S-
30.0",1,1,1,1,1,,F,1,,*1994.01,,,,*1994.01,,,, 
18,2,,22417-200160,,"COTTER PIN 2.0X16",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,24311-000380,,"O-RING 1A P-38.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,24321-001050,,"O-RING 1A G-105.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,26013-080202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,933171-23042,,MAGNET,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,933171-23050,,"PLUG 1/4",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,933171-23062,,"PLUG 24, DRAIN",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,2,,172183-75750,,"PLUG 24, DRAIN",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1994.01,,,,*1994.01,,,, 
25,1,,26013-120302,,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,933152-03700,,"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,933169-22940,,"SPACER, RESERVOIR",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



18 
I @--17 
J,<t-24 

18~ 
PREVIOUS 

4 e fr=t!})Eij 9 / '7 
Fig. HYO.OIL TANK 

y2s 
/~26 

> 

~l:1:H, N o . 1 l.t, ~:±l l... N o . 2 
tJ,f:, 24 ~~h~To 
l inc.2~24 

• ✓• ~27 

1 ~ s= ~ -1 / ~:::::=--=--=--::-: ~~ 
;..t-24-1 _./ < .. .. c c',~ 

~/ < / -- / 

/ 

~(_;:;✓- ,/,:;::, //// 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172112-77660,,"L-JOINT 1/8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172141-77800,,"JOINT, GREASE",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172137-78520,,"PIPE P202FF095",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-77810,,HOSE,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,1,,172149-77811,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M00778,,,,M00669,,,, 
5,1,,172312-77820,,"FITTING, GREASE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,23871-010000,,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



7 

2 

6 

Fig. 4 7 IJIJ-:1':.JIJ GREASING 

--'--=-'-REFER TO FIG.22 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-76151,,JOINT,3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172149-76300,,ELBOW,3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,172149-76300,,ELBOW,2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
3,1,,933152-07400,,"O-RING (A)",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,933160-03530,,"PORT, PUMP EXH.",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,933160-03570,,"O-RING (B)",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-76400,,"TUBE, SUCTION",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22137-100000,,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-78100,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-78110,,HOSE,3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,23000-035000,,"CLAMP 35",12,12,12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,23000-048000,,"CLAMP 48",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,933171-15680,,"GROMMET 40X13",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172149-78150,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-78160,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-78170,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172510-76310,,"ELBOW 3/8",1,,1,,,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
17-1,1,,172142-76180,,JOINT,1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
18,2,,24315-000140,,"O-RING 1B P-14.0",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



10 
11 

5 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172110-76440,,ELBOW,7,,7,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,23393-020000,,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",7,7,7,7,7,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
2,1,,172149-76250,,"CONNECTER, GAUGE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172112-77660,,"L-JOINT 1/8",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-78020,,BUSH,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-78780,,BUSH,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6-1,1,,172149-78781,,GROMET,2,2,2,2,2,,S,,,M01223,,,,M00927,,,, 
7,1,,172149-78790,,BUSH,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172149-78210,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-78220,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-78230,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172149-78240,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172149-78270,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172149-78290,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172149-78330,,HOSE,2,,2,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,1,,172149-78300,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-78500,,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15-1,1,,172149-78501,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M01931,,,,M01298,,,, 
16,1,,172149-78510,,HOSE,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16-1,1,,172149-78511,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M01931,,,,M01298,,,, 
17,1,,172149-78520,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,23871-030000,,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",8,8,8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172123-76120,,"CONNECTOR PF1/4",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172110-76450,,ELBOW,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22-1,1,,23393-020000,,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
23,1,,172149-78360,,"COVER, HOSE",1,,1,,,,W,,,M00868,,,,M00737,,,, 
23-1,1,,172149-78361,,COVER,1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M01931,,,,M01298,,,, 
24,1,,933152-09280,,"BAND 170",1,,1,,,,W,,,M00868,,,,M00737,,,, 
24-1,1,,933152-09280,,"BAND 170",2,2,2,2,2,,K,,,M01931,,,,M01298,,,, 
25,1,,198511-04300,,W-CLAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
26,1,,172149-78350,,"COVER, HOSE",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



4 9 ;m.EEl!W (l~JV1"' }.-1 l'\)v"'t-9) 
Fig. HYD. Oll PIPING (VALVE~SWIVEL~MOTOR) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-76120,,ELBOW,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,24311-000180,,"O-RING 1A P-18.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172141-76180,,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172141-76200,,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172141-77800,,"JOINT, GREASE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172142-77810,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-78120,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172149-78130,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172141-78500,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,2,,172141-78900,,"TUBE, SPIRAL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,933166-25350,,"ELBOW 1/2 (90ß)",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,1,,23393-030000,,"JOINT 90RGI 3/8",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
15,1,,23000-048000,,"CLAMP 48",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-78400,,"TUBE, COIL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172112-77480,,"ELBOW 1/8, STREET",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00935,,,,M01000,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



50 )EBJilG'g (IJ-9-Y) 
Fig. HYO.OIL PIPING(RETURN) 

~r~~ 9-~ ~:~ 
/ 11--8: 

l:,.-U._ I l 
$fh) ::J:., ~ □ -Jl,-✓ ~)L,7" 

/-1 · CONTROL VALVE 

17 _ 
tr' ---

~ 
,, .- 15 

8 9 I ---
.. ·- '• 

--

- ~ 

' .~·· 1/ 

u ·•~ , ·, «/l 
-- ~ ' 

- 11 

3 

4 

7 i t 5 10 

J-,J .. REFER TO FIG.40 

·-~·· 

REFER TO FIG.38 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172123-76120,,"CONNECTOR PF1/4",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172110-76450,,ELBOW,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2-1,1,,23394-020000,,"JOINT 45RGI1/4",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
3,1,,172110-76470,,NIPPLE,4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,1,,23394-020000,,"JOINT 45RGI1/4",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
4,1,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-78300,,HOSE,2,,2,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,172149-78330,,HOSE,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5A,1,,172149-78331,,HOSE,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5B,1,,172149-78340,,HOSE,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-78310,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-78320,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,23391-020000,,"JOINT RGI1/4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



51 5[t!EEI!I (jEfl) 
Fig. HYO. OIL PIPING (TRAVEU 

8 B12-2P (R) 
B17-2P(R) 

REFER TO FIG.39 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172123-76120,,"CONNECTOR PF1/4",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172110-76170,,PLATE,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-76450,,"TUBE(L), ARM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172149-76470,,"TUBE(R), ARM",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,172149-76471,,"PIPE (R), ARM",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1993.09,,,,*1993.09,,,, 
6,1,,172149-76490,,"TUBE(L), BUCKET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-76520,,"TUBE(R), BUCKET",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172137-76580,,"COLLER 9X11",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172149-76580,,"JOINT, BOOM",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,26013-080162,,"BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,26013-080252,,"BOLT M 8X 25",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172137-78340,,HOSE,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172137-78350,,HOSE,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-78600,,CLAMP,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172149-78620,,"PLATE, CLAMP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172149-78650,,"SUPPORT, HOSE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172149-78760,,GROMMET,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,23271-020501,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,23271-020571,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172149-78190,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172149-78200,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172149-78250,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172149-78260,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,172149-78280,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,172149-78820,,"CLAMP, HOSE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,172150-78150,,HOSE,,,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,172149-78870,,CLAMP,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29-1,1,,172149-78871,,CLAMP,2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M01855,,,,M01269,,,, 
30,1,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,172149-78180,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,1,,23871-010000,,"PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,*1993.09,,,,*1993.09,,,, 
33,1,,172149-78350,,"COVER, HOSE",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



10 ijl 13 5-1 
REFER TO FIG.2~t"' . .,,:]: ~ 

7 \ V ~,= a 
0 

.· 5 

IBff 
-- .,.___._...___ PREVIOUS 

4 

6 12 
20 

14,28 
19 

' r- ~ 

· ,,,.,/ · , l ~1 26 y >, . ~< /4 ' '4, -, ~ j 11/ -· ,:- / 
- 22 (--~~~...;_~.. ,• 

18 30 

15 
21 16 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-46100,,"3RD VALVE ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-41860,,"PIN, BLADE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172149-42750,,"SUPPORT, PEDAL",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172149-42800,,"PEDAL, 3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,3,,172141-41360,,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172149-42850,,"LINK, 3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172141-41360,,"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172149-42890,,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172149-42900,,COLLAR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,2,,172149-42920,,"ROD, 3RD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,2,,172149-42720,,"ROD COMP.,3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
13,2,,172146-45690,,"ROD(C), SPOOL",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,2,,172146-45691,,"ROD(C), SPOOL",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,*1993.09,,,,*1993.09,,,, 
14,2,,172122-46570,,"ROD-END  8",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14-1,2,,172122-46571,,"ROD-END  8",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M02063,,,,M01366,,,, 
15,2,,172122-46590,,"ELBALL 8",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,1C6281-52310,,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",1,,1,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
18,2,,22217-080000,,"SPRING WASHER  8",2,,2,,,,Z,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
19,2,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,26116-080302,,"BOLT M 8X 30 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,26116-100252,,"BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,26116-100352,,"BOLT M10X 35 PLATED",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24-1,2,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
25,2,,26716-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25-1,2,,26051-080002,,"NUT M 8",4,4,4,4,4,,N,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
26,2,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,172131-03421,,"LABEL, 3RD VALVE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,26013-100202,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,2,,24311-000210,,"O-RING 1A P-21.0",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,23871-040000,,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,2,,23871-030000,,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,172730-75140,,ADAPTOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,2,,24311-000140,,"O-RING 1A P-14.0",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,2,,172149-76200,,CONNECTER,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,2,,172149-76700,,CONNECTOR,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36-1,2,,172149-76701,,CONNECTOR,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
37,2,,933166-25420,,ADAPTER,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37-1,2,,23391-040000,,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,1,1,1,,N,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, 
38,2,,933152-24410,,"CONNECTOR (A)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,2,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,2,,172149-78450,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40-1,2,,172146-78380,,HOSE,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
41,2,,172149-78460,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41-1,2,,172149-78461,,HOSE,,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
42,2,,172149-78900,,"CLAMP, HOSE(3RD)",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43,2,,172149-78920,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
44,2,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
45,2,,22137-080000,,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,2,2,2,,W,,,M10949,,,,M10719,,,, 
46,2,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,MXXX,,,,MXXX,,,, 
47,2,,172149-03451,,LABEL,1,1,1,1,1,,W,,,M00501,,,,M00501,,,, silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



5 3 )E8£Ere~ ( P. T. 0. /\JVJ-v 7-b. 7-;11;" 'Y ~) 
Fig. RYD.OIL PIPING(P. T.O. VALVE~BOOM BUCKET) 

REFER TO FIG.54 

39 

REFER TO FIG.52 

J!tl:I L. N o . 1 It. ~tl:I L, N o. 
2tJ,.; 47~-frJJ.*"t• 

jJJ,, l inc.2 ~ 47 

IBfj 
PREVIOUS 

... ··J~ .. 
, 33 ~ 

'-' "---=-~- 34 

-0 ·.-
-· _,__,__,.,. 41 .• 

;i 42 

37 31 
~36-1 

32 31 
B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2 (AS, EX) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,772149-76410,,"3RD VALVE PIPING",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
1-1,1,,772149-76411,,"3RD VALVE 
PIPING",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
2,2,,172112-76300,,"RETAINER A,BOOM PIPE",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172149-76540,,"TUBE, 3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,2,,172149-76541,,"HOSE, 3RD P",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
4,2,,172149-76560,,"TUBE, 3RD",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4-1,2,,172149-76561,,"HOSE, 3RD T",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
5,2,,23871-030000,,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,23871-040000,,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,26013-100402,,"BOLT M10X 40",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7-1,2,,26116-100552,,"BOLT M10X 55 
PLATED",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
8,2,,933155-09670,,"CLAMP, PIPE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8-1,2,,172142-76950,,"CLAMP 1/2",,3,,3,3,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
9,2,,172149-78470,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172149-78480,,HOSE,1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-81410,,"BASE, CLAMP",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11-1,2,,172137-81410,,"BASE, 
CLAMP",,1,,1,1,,Z,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12,2,,172711-81490,,"STAY (B)ASSY, PIPE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12-1,2,,172711-81490,,"STAY (B)ASSY, 
PIPE",,2,,2,2,,Z,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12A,2,,26013-120402,,"BOLT M12X 
40",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12B,2,,22217-100000,,"SPRING WASHER 
10",,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12C,2,,172183-76260,,SPACER,,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12D,2,,172183-76250,,PLATE,,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
12E,2,,26013-120502,,"BOLT M12X 
50",,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
13,1,,172149-81400,,"BOOM, 3RD",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,2,,172141-82270,,"BUSH 35 45",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172149-81401,,"BOOM (3RD",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15-1,1,,172183-81100,,"BOOM 
W/BUSH",,1,,1,1,,S,1,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
16,2,,172171-81280,,"SEAL 35X45X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172141-82270,,"BUSH 35 45",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



B12(-l)P(R) 
B17 (-1) P (R) 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

lairj 
PREVIOUS 

5 4 jffiff~f ( P -_ T . 0 . 7-bIY 1') 
Fig. HYO.OIL PIPING(P. T.O.BOOM END) 

12A 
)' 4-1 

12E 8-

'" 8-

J!:±1 L No. 1 It, sl:±1 L No. 2 tJ, i:, 12 ~$°,1j.a:T0 

1 inc. 2- 12 
> 

9 10 

J!:±1 L N o . 1-1 It. J!lfl L N o . 2 'IJ, .; 
12 E ~'ft,ifj.a:To 
1-linc.2-12E , 

~128 
ff/ 7-1 

120 T v 
2 

10 

REFER TO FIG.53 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-81100,,"BOOM ASSY",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172141-82270,,"BUSH 35 45",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-81300,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-81320,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172137-81360,,"PIN 30-109, BOOM",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6-1,1,,172141-84601,,"SHIM 35",1,,,,,,,N,,*1994.03,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9-1,1,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,,,,,,N,,*1994.03,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172138-82101,,"ARM 780 ASSY",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172137-94250,,"PIN 30- 71",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172137-84401,,"LINK, BUCKET",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172137-84450,,"BUSH 30X11, PIN",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,172137-84502,,"ARM (L), BUCKET",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172137-84512,,"ARM (R), BUCKET",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20A,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25A,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,772137-86100,,"BUCKET ASSY (400",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,172149-83100,,"BRACKET, BOOM",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,172149-83110,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
42,1,,172149-83130,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43,1,,172149-83150,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
44,1,,172149-83170,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
45,1,,172149-83180,,PIN,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
46,1,,172149-83190,,"PLATE, LOCK",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
47,1,,172117-83970,,"PLATE(C),LOCK(YELLOW",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
48,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
49,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
50,1,,22417-800630,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
51,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
52,1,,933171-29750,,"SHIM SET, PIN 38",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



YOOK2492-4 

55 7-b&J,Jr,:;t,..((B12) (-1)) 
Fig. BOOM & BUCKET ( (B 12) (-1)) 

?-b.:,;l)ylj' 
ARM CYLINDER 

15 

rl 
117 

13 ' 

9 
11 

13 

4 

9 

--J'-£.:,;ljylj' 
BOOM CYLINDER 

~1 10 30 

3 15 1 : 
29 11 :J9d~Ja 

W, ._, l--::'./IJ ylj' l I 34 
BUCKET CYLINDER n 11 , . 

2 ~ 27 
V . ~ l ,.-. --,;c-v. 

"- 25 '----.. 26 
"'- 28 

19 -~-

~-

20 

24 

21 
23 

*l:Pt.f"'lal;tl!v 1Eta;a;fc!1". 
I MARKED PART HAS BEEN CHANGED. 

42 

i 

(f' 
48 

~ 
48 

~51 

~46 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172149-81100,,"BOOM ASSY",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172141-82270,,"BUSH 35 45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-81300,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172149-81320,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172137-81360,,"PIN 30-109, BOOM",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172137-82101,,"ARM 950 ASSY",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172137-94250,,"PIN 30- 71",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,172137-84401,,"LINK, BUCKET",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,172137-84450,,"BUSH 30X11, PIN",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,172137-84502,,"ARM (L), BUCKET",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172137-84512,,"ARM (R), BUCKET",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20A,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25A,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,1,,772137-86300,,"BUCKET ASSY",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
38,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,,,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
39,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,,,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
40,1,,172149-83100,,"BRACKET, BOOM",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
41,1,,172149-83110,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
42,1,,172149-83130,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
43,1,,172149-83150,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
44,1,,172149-83170,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
45,1,,172149-83180,,PIN,,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
46,1,,172149-83190,,"PLATE, LOCK",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
47,1,,172117-83970,,"PLATE(C),LOCK(YELLOW",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
48,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
49,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
50,1,,22417-800630,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
51,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
52,1,,933171-29750,,"SHIM SET, PIN 38",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



YOOK2492-4 

56 7-b.&/t/yi:;~ ( (B17) (-1)) 
Fig. BOOM & BUCKET ( (Bl 7) (-1)) 

P-LV 1) ylj 
ARM CYLINDER 

15 

7 I 
13 ' 

9 

9 
r-14 

4 . -. 48 

11 V 7-1>.V IJ Y-$1 • i 
13 12 BOOM CYLINDER ff1' 

~re 
15 : : 

29 I I 
/VT'Y r-VIJY-$1 l I 
BUCKET CYLINDER f( 

: : 

C 

iH=Pt!~191~J!L, ~Wfff<!1" o 

I MARKED PART HAS BEEN CHANGED. 

v. 12 10 30 

33 11 .----+----, 
36 

' I I 
38 37 39 

24 

48 

42 

J.. 1 y;;t::_,; 1) ':.,/-$1 
SW I NG CYLINDER 

41 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172010-01640,,SPACER,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172010-01640,,SPACER,,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172149-81101,,"BOOM W/BUSH",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3-1,1,,172183-81100,,"BOOM W/BUSH",,1,,1,1,,S,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
4,2,,172171-81280,,"SEAL 35X45X4",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,172141-82270,,"BUSH 35 45",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172149-81301,,"PIN 35X114 COMPL.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172149-81321,,"PIN 30X148 COMPL.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172137-81361,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9-1,1,,172141-84601,,"SHIM 35",,1,,1,1,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
10,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15-1,1,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN 
ADJUST",,2,,2,2,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
16,1,,172010-01640,,SPACER,,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,1,,172149-83101,,"BRACKET, BOOM",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,172149-83110,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,1,,172149-83131,,"PIN 35X213 COMPL.",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,1,,172149-83151,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,1,,172149-83170,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,1,,172149-83180,,PIN,,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,1,,172149-83190,,"PLATE, LOCK",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172117-83970,,"PLATE(C),LOCK(YELLOW",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172141-84600,,"SHIM 35",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25-1,1,,172141-84601,,"SHIM 35",,2,,2,2,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
26,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",,6,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29,1,,933171-29750,,"SHIM SET, PIN 38",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
29-1,1,,933171-29751,,"SHIM 
SET,38X(0.8,1.2",,2,,2,2,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
30,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,1,,172183-81160,,"TREE CLIP",,2,,2,2,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
32,1,,172183-81170,,"TREE CLIP",,3,,3,3,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
33,1,,172173-81720,,SHIM,,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
34,1,,172173-81730,,SHIM,,1,,1,1,,W,,,,,*1995.10,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



57 7-b.&7-b.757'J~ (B12/17-2) 
Fig. BOOM & BOOM BRACKET(B12/17-2) 

B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

15 

7-b. 
ARM 

IBitj 
PREVIOUS 

5 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172010-01640,,SPACER,,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172138-82102,,"ARM W/BUSH",,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172183-82100,,"ARM 950 ASSY",,,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5-1,1,,172183-82101,,"ARM 950 ASSY",,,,1,1,,S,,,,,,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 
6,2,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",,,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172137-94251,,"PIN 30X76",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,26013-100252,,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",,,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13-1,1,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN 
ADJUST",,2,,2,2,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
14,1,,172149-99470,,"KIT, ARM PIN",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,2,,172137-81380,,"NUT M16",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172149-83200,,"PIN 30X150 COMPL.",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,2,,933147-08501,,"WASHER 17X40X4.5",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19-1,2,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN 
ADJUST",,4,,4,4,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 
20,1,,172137-84403,,"LINK COMP.,BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,6,,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,2,,172137-81300,,"BUSH 30X45, PIN",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,2,,172137-84451,,BUSH,,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,1,,172137-84502,,"ARM (L), BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,1,,172137-84512,,"ARM (R), BUCKET",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,1,,172183-81160,,"TREE CLIP",,,,4,4,,W,,,,,,,,,*1995.10,,*1995.10 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



5 8 ?-b & J \ '7 1 1--- lj ::,,, :7 ( B 1 2 / 1 7 -2 ) 
Fig. ARM & BUCKET LINK (B12/17-2) 

Bl2-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

13 
/(,,. ':I I- ::, ') / 51' 
BUCKET CYLINDER 

14 

__ 4 
7 

2321 
20 2221 24 

19 16 17 

B17-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2 (AS, EX) 

t------------"---t--5-1 

" 27 
silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk



1,1,,172137-99451,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-83220,,"COLLAR,SHIFT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172137-86251,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,26116-100602,,"BOLT M10X 60 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7-1,2,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN 
ADJUST",2,2,2,2,2,,N,,,*1994.03,,M20768,,*1994.03,,M20530,,M20530 
8,1,,772137-86101,,"BUCKET ASSY",,1,1,1,1,,,1,,,,,,,,,, 
10,2,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,772137-86301,,"BUCKET ASSY (450)",1,1,,1,1,,,2,,,,,,,,,, 
20,2,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",4,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",4,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",4,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,4,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,8,8,,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,8,8,,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



59 /\'T'Yi' (400) (450) 
Fig. BUCKET (400) (450) 

8 
18 

11 
21 

10 12 14 13 
20 22 24 23 

I 
I 
I I 

17 15 16 
27 25 26 

l 

r 
5 

2 
6 7 

3 

4 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,772137-86400,,"BUCKET ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,772137-86750,,"TEETH ASSY",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-86750,,"THEETH W/BOLT & NUT",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,772137-86500,,"BUCKET ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,772137-86750,,"TEETH ASSY",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-86750,,"THEETH W/BOLT & NUT",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



8 0 /\ 7 Y 1--- 2 5 0 , 3 0 0 ( J7 9 Y -r )( Y 1--- ) ( 18%) 
Fig. BUCK ET250, 300 (ATTACHMENT) (PREVIOUS) 

300 
3 5 

16 

19 

22 
I I I 

250 

25 23 24 

6 

9 

12 

15 13 14 

8 
10 l l 11 

0 I 

0 J 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,772137-86600,,"BUCKET ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,772137-86750,,"TEETH ASSY",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-86750,,"THEETH W/BOLT & NUT",3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,3,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,6,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,1,,772137-86300,,"BUCKET ASSY",1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
19,2,,772137-86750,,"TEETH ASSY",4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-86750,,"THEETH W/BOLT & NUT",4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



81 /,71~350, 450 (J75'1f-)(:;~) (IE3%) 
Fig. BUCKET350, 450 (ATTACHMENT) (PREVIOUS) 

B12 

450 
16 

B12 
B 17 

350 

6 

9 

12 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-99450,,"KIT, BUCKET PIN",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172137-86250,,"PIN, BUCKET",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,772137-86100,,"BUCKET ASSY (400",,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,2,,772137-86750,,"TEETH ASSY",,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-86750,,"THEETH W/BOLT & NUT",,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,,,3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



B 2 /,711---40 0 CP-$11-r .:x.Y 1---) (18%) 
Fig. BUCKET 400 (ATTACHMENT) (PREVIOUS) 

6 

9 

12 

15 13 14 

8 

10 1 11 

0' 
0) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-99451,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,2,,172149-83220,,"COLLAR,SHIFT",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172137-86251,,"PIN, BUCKET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,2,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,2,,26116-100602,,"BOLT M10X 60 PLATED",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,2,,26716-100002,,"NUT M10",4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,2,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,772137-86601,,"BUCKET ASSY",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
16,2,,172137-86770,,BOLT,6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
17,2,,172137-86780,,NUT,6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
18,1,,772137-86501,,"BUCKET ASSY 300",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
20,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
21,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
22,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
23,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
24,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
25,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,3,3,3,3,3,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
26,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
27,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,6,6,6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
28,1,,772137-86401,,"BUCKET ASSY 250",1,1,1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
30,3,,172137-86240,,"TEETH, SIDE",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
31,2,,772137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
32,3,,172137-86700,,"SHIM 2.3, TEETH",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
33,3,,172137-86710,,"TEETH SHIM 17 SET",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
34,3,,172137-86751,,"TEETH ASSY",2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
35,4,,172141-86231,,TEETH,2,2,2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
36,4,,172137-86770,,BOLT,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
37,4,,172137-86780,,NUT,4,4,4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



63 /\'7'Y~250 300 350 (?-9'Yf.:('.:I~) (tr%) 
Fig. BUCKET250, 300, 35b (ATTACHMENT) (NEW) 

8 
18 
28 

11 
21 
31 

14 
24 
34 

I I I 10 12 17 15 16 13 
20 22 27 25 26 23 
30 32 37 35 36 33 

3 

4 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172137-94100,,"BLADE ASSY",1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172137-94250,,"PIN 30- 71",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172137-94270,,"PIN 30-71B, BLADE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,22417-800450,,"COTTER PIN 8.0X45",4,,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



84 7v-l' (B 12/1 7 (-1) ) 
F i g • BLADE ( B 1 2/ 1 7 (-1) ) 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172010-01640,,SPACER,,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172137-94101,,"BLADE ASSY",,1,,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,2,,172183-72290,,"SEAL 38X48X 4, DUST",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172137-94251,,"PIN 30X76",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172137-94271,,PIN,,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,22157-100000,,"WASHER 10",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,24761-020000,,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,24761-040000,,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,26013-100302,,"BOLT M10X 30",,4,,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,933160-06710,,"SHIM 30, PIN ADJUST",,2,,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10-1,1,,933160-06711,,"SHIM 30, PIN 
ADJUST",,4,,4,4,,N,,,,,M20768,,,,M20530,,M20530 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



B12-2P (R) 
Bl 7-2P (R) 

REFER TO FIG.36 

10 
_/'. 

2 3 silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



1,1,,172964-03610,,"LABEL A",,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
2,1,,172164-03500,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
3,1,,172164-03540,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
4,1,,172141-03182,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
5,1,,172164-03510,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
6,1,,172164-03520,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
7,1,,172964-03390,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
8,1,,172519-04180,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
9,1,,172141-03372,,LABEL,,2,,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
10,1,,172519-04300,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
11,1,,172156-03280,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
12,1,,172165-03661,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
13,1,,172142-03302,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
14,1,,172141-03202,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15,1,,172964-03480,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
15-1,1,,172964-03481,,LABEL,,1,,1,,,N,,,,,*1995.07,,,,*1995.07,, 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



4 13 12 

1 

5 

6 2 3 

1 

I 
A ■■ 

-•MCmn-...,.a•••.....-::n 
-. ......... CIII! .... 
~ ............ ~ ... 
---~tftlln' .. 

5 

~ 
A■ 5 

;:::4'.t•(t~$■:f:11,._,!:lt..t.:: 1J. 
-:,1);&117;1:l-•'t'(r.!ifL\0 -''2,.i M■ L..'t'.JE■T-112'i~tt.rfJI.IJ 
l:T. , 

9 
-

10-

13 

All ■ 

BB ~i:~~ Fig. SAFETY LABEL 

9 

7 

2 

6 

14 

14 

8 

11 

7 
I 

3 

-J-t aaatt, --~ ~­......-=!l'C,U-lif -­.....--->YMNl,t(I! 
fl\~ ------·-

( 
lt'(~trHtHiJF19ttct:i ~ 
IN THE OPERATION 
MANUAL CASE 

4 

•H■iVJU-7.::.-!l'?I.» 
•■•n.a:-,c.Bei. 
trr:o:»..,.:c.:--!J-::,;11;ft,J.t:: 
V't, .-0-~~J(IJ 
■lrrPIEE.B:l:~11~1"C' 
(~;!~1. 

•:illltflli~•CSl:I:. 
it'-:,il:~1-L:aa:J• 
~,4~,-e<t=-~, ... 
a:a•n1!11:H.,.:;-1'1-ttt'. 
1-Tflll~ro,-cf,J!.t,. 

9 

:,:::,!J~l!ICC:'l'l'e>?: 
(~I. 

Olll:4,.1-!alttert•U:, 
Cl77:-At'77!P<A.1-Cilff!r~ 

LiU:. 

12 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



0,Y00K2492 
1,001,,"VEHICLE B12/17(-1)(-2)" 
2,1,,LABEL(B12/17(-1)),B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,2,,LABEL(B12/17-2),B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,3,,"LABEL(B17-2(AS,EX))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,4,,TOOL,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,5,,"INLETHOUSE & EXHAUST PIPE",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,6,,ACCELERATOR,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,7,,"ENGINE MOUNT & RADIATOR",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,8,,"FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,9,,BATTERY,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,10,,"ELECTRIC PART",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,11,,"WORK LAMP",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,12,,"TRACK ROLLER",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,13,,"TRACK FRAME & IDLER",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,14,,CRAWLER,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,15,,"LINK STAND",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,16,,"CONTROL EQUIPMENT(BOOM&BUCKET)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,17,,"CONTROL EQUIPMENT(ARM&TURNING)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,18,,"CONTROL EQUIPMENT(TRAVEL&SWING",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,19,,"CONTROL EQUIPMENT(BLADE)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,20,,"OPERATION LEVER STOPPER",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,21,,"TURNING FRAME",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,22,,"TURNING BEARING",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,23,,BONNET,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,24,,"SEAT & STEP(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,25,,"SEAT & STEP(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,26,,CANOPY,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,27,,"BOOM CYLINDER(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,28,,"BOOM CYLINDER(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,29,,"ARM CYLINDER(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,30,,"ARM CYLINDER(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,31,,"BUCKET CYLINDER(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,32,,"BUCKET CYLINDER(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,33,,"SWING CYLINDER(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,34,,"SWING CYLINDER(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,35,,"BLADE CYLINDER(B12/17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,36,,"BLADE CYLINDER(B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 

silv
erh

orn
.co

.uk



2,37,,"HYD. OIL PUMP & JOINT",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,38,,"TURNING MOTOR",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,39,,"TRAVEL MOTOR",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,40,,"SWIVEL JOINT",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,41,,"CONTROL VALVE(TRAVEL,TURNING)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,42,,"CONTROL VALVE(ARM,BUCKET)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,43,,"CONTROL VALVE(SWING,BOOM)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,44,,"CONTROL VALVE(BLADE,P.T.O.)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,45,,"CONTROL VALVE(P1,P2,P3)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,46,,"HYD. OIL TANK",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,47,,GREASING,B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,48,,"HYD. OIL PIPING(TANK-VALVE)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,49,,"HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE-SWIVEL-M",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,50,,"HYD. OIL PIPING(RETURN)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,51,,"HYD. OIL PIPING(TRAVEL)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,52,,"HYD. OIL PIPING(BOOM)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,53,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(P.T.O.VALVE-BOO",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,54,,"HYD.OIL PIPING(P.T.O.BOOM END)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,55,,"BOOM & BUCKET(B12(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,56,,"BOOM & BUCKET(B17(-1))",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,57,,"BOOM & BOOM BRACKET(B12/B17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,58,,"ARM & BUCKET LINK(B12/B17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,59,,BUCKET(400)(450),B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,60,,"BUCKET 250,300(ATTACH)(PRE)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,61,,"BUCKET 350,450(ATTACH)(PRE)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,62,,"BUCKET 400(ATTACH)(PREVIOUS)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,63,,"BUCKET 350,300,250(ATTACH)(NEW",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-
2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" 
2,64,,BLADE(B12/17(-1)),B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,65,,"BLADE (B12/17-2)",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-
2(AS,EX)" 
2,66,,"SAFETY LABEL",B12(-1)P(R),B12-2P(R),B17(-1)P(R),B17-2P(R),"B17-2(AS,EX)" silv

erh
orn

.co
.uk




